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; ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

]

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

>

September 30, 2005

Mr. Mark Inglis

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Joseph Hernon

301 14" Street Associates LLC
795 Folsom St., 1% Floor

San Francisco, CA 94612

Dear Messrs. Inglis, lwate and Hernon:

Subject:
RO0000290

Mr. Peter lwate

Kansai Development

755 Sansome St.

San Francisco, CA 94111

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALLTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Chevron #9-4816, 301 14" St., Oakland, CA 94612; Case No.

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH} is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that based upon the results of post remediation soil and groundwater samples no

contaminants of concern exist at the site;

If you have any questions, please call Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765. Thank you.

Sincerely,

M@/

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:

1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate

2. Case Closure Summary



CC:

Ms. Cherie McCaulou Mr. Toru Okamoto (wfenc)

SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board State Water Resources Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund

Oakland, CA 94612 ' P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Mr. Leroy Griffin (w/enc)

City of Oakland Fire Department
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza

Suite 3341

Qakland, CA 94612

B. Chan (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R/ Garcia (w/enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0}
AGENCY %
. DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700

September 30, 2005 _ FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Mark Inglis Mr. Peter lwate

Chevron Kansai Development

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256 755 Sansome St.

San Ramon, CA 94583 San Francisco, CA 94111

Mr. Joseph Hernon

301 14" Street Associates LLC
795 Folsom St., 1% Floor

San Francisco, CA 94612

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Dear Messrs. inglis, Iwate and Hernon:

Subject:  Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Chevron #9-4816, 301 14™ St., Oakiand, CA 94612; Case No.
RO0000290

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the three underground
storage tanks, 1-5,000 gallon and 2-10,000 gallon, formerly located at the above-described location.
Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance.
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b} of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 256299.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tung
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY ‘ '
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. I. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: 8/30/05

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567- 6765
Responsible Staff Person: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
ll. CASE INFORMATION
Site Facility Name: CHEVRON #9-4816
Site Facility Address: 301 14" St., Oakland, CA 94612
RB Case No.: 01-0355 Local Case No.: 478 LOP Case No.: R0O0000290
URF Filing Date: 6/21/90 SWEEPS No.: - APN: 002 -0065-006-01
. |
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Mr. Mark Inglis, c/o 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256 925-842-1589
ChevronTexaco San Ramon, CA 94583 '
Mr. Joseph Hernon cio 795 Folsom St., 1 Floor
301 14™ Street Associates LLC San Francisco, CA 94612
Kansai Development, Inc., cfo
' ! 755 Sansome St.
. Mr. Peter iwate San Francisco, CA 94111
o Closed
Tank I.D. No Size in Gallens Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 10,000 gasoline removed . 2721/
2 10,000 gasoline removed 21U
3 5,000 gasoline removed 2/21/91
Piping- estimated to be ~80’ removed 2/21/9"
Ill. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and Type of Release: holes observed in the 2-10k USTs and leak in product line observed in 1988,
Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -—--
I —_— o —— |
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 12 Proper screened inferval? Yes
, . . Flow Direction: north-northwest, but has
ngh'est GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowe:st Depth: varied due to SVE & GW extraction
17.5 2478 : ‘
system
. Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.



impacted.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A domestic well is located 633’ southeast of site and two irrigation wells
are located approximately 2000° and 2640' northeast of the site. Due to there locations, they would not likely be

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: Oakland Sub-basin East Bay Plain

is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: -Lake Merritt approx. 2000’ to the east

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): none

Reports on file? Yes

and City of Oakland Fire Department

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tank 2-10,000 & 1-5,000 Disposed at Erickson, Richmond, CA 2/21/91
Piping Estimated 80' Disposed at Erickéon, Richmond, CA 221191
Free Product 32,000 Ibs Removed from SVE & DVE systems 1992-1997
Soil 800 cy . Aerated and reused onsite 1 lggf:JS

290 cy Disposed at Fo_rward Landfill, Manteca, CA
Groundwater ~1A{)9%05,gog(;|gal Disposed at SeaEF;?tmR(:f‘;Ar:iEg, Redwood City gigg-gigfi
YEY——m—m—————————————————————————————— ey
MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONSCBEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)
Contaminant Before el pem) After Before e e After
TPH (Gas) 14,000 800* 530,000 <50
TPH (Diesel) --- nen - -
Oil & Grease e -— -— -—--
Benzene 96 3.6* 62,000 <0.5
Toluene 940 32+ 58,000 <0.5
Ethyl Benzene 270 13* 7,000. <0.5
Xyltenes 1800 77" 41,000 <0.5
Heavy Metals- tota[ lead <10 <10 -— -
MTBE {oxys & Pb scavengers **}  <0.05 <0.05 1800+ <5, (**)
Other (8240/8270) ’

* NA pptEtOH,<0.5 ppb TAME, <0.5 ppb ETBE, <0.5 ppb DIPE, <5 ppb TBA, <05 pph EDB, and <0.5 ppb EDC
* Soil results are from C-1-20 (6/90), a submerged sample, and is believed to have been remediated
+ Resuits were using EPA 8020 and has never been verified at this level by EPA 8260
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is located on the southwest corner of 14™ and Harrison Streets in Oakland and is approximately 100 x 150
A church and two warehouses occupied the site from the late 1800's to the early 1900"s. From approximately 1930
to the 1970’s the site was used as a parking lot. A gasoline station and car wash then operated at the site until the
facility was demolished in August 1989 and the tanks removed in 1991. Currently, the site is a fenced vacant lot.
See Attach 1 & 2.

While the gasoline station was in operation, one of the USTs failed a tlghtness test in April 1988 and a product line
leak was observed in August 1988.

Site investigation initiated in June 1990 when four wells, C-1 through C-4, and four borings, C-A through C-D, were
installed at site. The wells were drilled to a depth of 35’ and screened from 18’-23, 30, 33 and 3%’, respectively. The
borings were drilled to 25 in depth. The lithology was clayey sand and sand which grades into silts at about 33'.
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 22-24’. Soil samples collected detected TPHg and BTEX only in the
samples from 20 and deeper, thus it appeared that contamination had migrated through groundwater. Free product
was observed in well C-3. Up to 1900 ppm TPHg, 12, 80, 26, 150 ppm, BTEX, respectively was detected in the 20°
depth samples. See Attach 2, Site Plan , Attach 4 for analytlcal data and Attach 6, boring logs.

In October 1990, two additionat exploratory borings were drilled on-site, C-5 and CR-1 were completed as
groundwater monitoring and recovery wells, respectively. C-5 was drilled to 36" depth and screened from 18-34’,
while CR-1 was a 8" diameter casing advanced to 32.5’ and screened from 18-32". CR-1, iocated near C-3, detected
1200 ppm TPHg, 9.5, 56, 18, 110 ppm, BTEX, respectively, in the soil boring collected at 20.5°. Again, this was
indicative of contamination within the saturated or capillary zone. Manual bailing from those wells where free product
was observed, C-2, C-3, C-5 and CR-1 began. See Attach 3 and Attach 6, boring logs. .

On February 21, 1991 three underground tanks, 2-10k and 1-5k gasoline and the associated piping, were removed
from the site. Soil samples were collected from beneath the UST and associated piping. Up to 6100 ppm TPHg, 57,
440, 120, 1200 ppm, BTEX was detected in the UST samples, which were taken at a depth of 14-15" bgs. Up to
7800 ppm TPHg, 2.8, 140, 150, 1200 ppm BTEX, respectively was detected in the piping samples collected at a
depth of 3'. Based upon these results, the original tank pit was widened and deepened on the north and east sides
and additional over-excavation samples, CX-7S and CX-88, were taken at approximately 14-15" bgs. These
samples were ND for TPHg and BTEX indicating that the areas of former CX-4B and CX-2B had been removed.
However, the areas to the west were not resampled, so it is unclear whether this contamination (CX-1B) was
removed at that time. (The 1/05 excavation removed the contamination in this area.) The excavated soil,
approximately 800 cy, was aerated onsite and resample, 1 sample per every 20 cy. Upon reaching the cleanup
goals of < 10 ppm TPHg, the soils were reused as backfill. See Figures 1 & 2.

In April 1991, four off-site soil borings were drilled and completed as monitoring wells C-6 through C-9. The wells
were drilled to total depths of 35.5' and screened from 15'-bottom of boring. The lithology observed in these borings
was similar to that observed in wells C-1 through C-4. Silty sand and sand was underlain by silt, which is
encountered from 30-35". TPHg and BTEX were not detected in the soil samples from these wells, however, 5000
ppb TPHg and 17, 140, 470 ppb, TEX respectively was observed in well C-8. Manual free product recovery from
wells CR-1, C-2, C-3 and C-5 occurred monthly until the remediation system was installed. See Figures 1 & 2 and
Attach 8, boring logs.

A remedial action plan for remediating the petroleum-affected soil and groundwater at the site was developed in
February 1992 consisting of vapor extracting from CR-1 and C-5. Later in 1992, two additional vapor extraction
wells, VEW-1 and VEW-2 were installed near CR-1 and C-5, respectively to enhance vadose soil remediation. They
were drilled to 20' and screened from 11-20°. On March 31, 1993, an additional extraction well, VEW-3, was installed
to the northeast of the former UST pit to enhance the treatment area. VEW 3 was drilled o 30" and screened from
15-30". See Attach 3, Figure 2 and Attach 6, boring logs.

In April 1994, an additional off-site well, MW-11 and an additional well for groundwater extraction, MW-12, were
installed at the site. In August 1994, groundwater exiraction was started from wells MW-12, VEW-3 and CR-1. From
October 1995 to March 1996, dual vapor extraction (DVE) was used at the site, which included air sparging from
wells,SP-1, SP-2 and SP-5 through SP-8. The sparge wells were drilled to depths from 31-39’ with the bottom 3 feet
screened. The combination of soil vapor extraction and air sparge / DVE system was conducted from March 1992
through early 1997. Approximately 32,000 pounds of petroleum hydrocarbons were estimated removed during this
time. See Figures 1 & 2 and Attach 6, boring logs.

An initial post-remediation investigation was conducted in December 2004. The purpose of the investigation was to
assess the current residual petroleum constituent levels in the soil at a depth of approximately 22 feet below the
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existing ground surface (bgs), whare elevated concantrations of peiroleum conatituents were formerly encountarad.
Soll samples wers collected from borings (B1 through B4) located at each of the four quadrants of the sits,
Laboratory anaiytical results from the soll saraples, which were collected from depths of approximately 10 feet and 222
foet bgs, wene non-detactable for TPHg, benzena, ethylbenzene, and methy! tertiary-butyi ether (MTBE); and non-
detactable to very low concanirations of toluene and xylenes. See Figure 3 and Attach 4, analytical resulis.

The collective resulls of tha site investigations and groundwater manltoring evenis indicated that solland
groundwater containing petroleum constituents abova the RWQCE's ESLs were limited to the immadiate vitinity of
manltoring wells G-3 and CR-1 at the central portion of the site. In January 2005, a focusad excavation In this
impacted area was performed. In addition, confirmation suil samples taken from the excavation, groundwater was
extracted from lhe excavation pit, confirmation soll and groundwater samples were coflected from praviously
impaoted areas and groundwater sampling of existing wells was performed as part of the site mitigation plan. See
Figure 3 and Attach 4, anaiytical results. ‘ '

Appraximately 290 cy of patrolaum-affected soll from depths ranging from approximately 22 to 30 feat bgs during the
focused excavation at the central portion of the site and 49,858 gallons of petralaum-affectsd groundwater wag
extractad from the excavation pit and disposed. Six confirmation soll samples collected fram the sidewalls and floor
‘of the excavation indicated non-detectable concenlrations of TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE. Soil énd groundwater
samplas from seven confirmation borings (KD-1 through KD-7) taken at 22° depth wera ND for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE
and oxygenated VOCs, In additian, groundwater samples from vells C-1 Swough C-5 were slso ND for TPHg, -
BTEX, and MTBE. The excavatian was backfilled with draln rock to 20-21°, with controlled density filf to 8-9' bys and
with overhurden aol to the surface. See Figure 3 and Attach 4, analylical results. . .

Significant releaces from gasoline USTS and piping occurred at this site, The three USTs were removed In 1991.
Free product was observed In wells C-2, €-3, C-6 and CR-1, near and dewn-gradient of the fermesr UST pit. Soll type
consists mainly of clayey sand and sand, which grades into silts st about 33'. Groundwater was encounisrad at
approximately 22-24". A eambination of SVE and DVE was used during remediation from 1692-97 and an estimated .
32,000 pounds of gasoline removed. Additional localized excavation and groundwater extraction was performed in
2005 and 280 cy of suil and ~50,000 gallons of water were removed. Confinnation soil and groundwater sampling,
alsn parformed in 2005, verified that the remadiation was successful and that residual soil and groundwater in
previausly impacted areas onsite have boen raduced to near non-detectable convcentrations of TPHyg and BTEX.
MTRE appears to hava been negligible at the site; not detected in soll and only trace o ND in groundwatar, Residual
patroleum contamination on or off-site, shouki It exist, will likely naturally bio-remediate. Site closure s
recommended, '

IV, CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action profect existing benaficlal uses per the Reglonal Bourd Basin Plan?-¥eg No
Does sompleted correclive retion protect potential heneficial uses per the Reglona! Board Basin Plan? No

Doses corrective action protect public hiealth for current land uge? Alameda County Environmental Haalth staff
does not make specific detarminations conceming public health risk. However, based upgn the Information
avallable in our flles to date, it doss not appear that the release would present a rigk to human health based upan
current land uge and conditions. ‘ S

Bite Management Reguiremenis; none

Should corfective action be raviewed if land use changas? No

Number Retained: 15
1o monitoring & s@[ga wells

List Enforcament Actions Taken: none BC

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: yes Number Decarmmissionad:

List Enforcernant Actions Rescinded: none

ost-it* Fax Note 1 [oaeffr7/¢ pufes> 2o
:aft?:;:n:mtéhamm From hey,e Milawlou
Coegt.  FIgE i <
270 S27 3765’ :'.:“:#570 62 9—‘3 2 RO290 — Cloure Stummary
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Conslderations and/or Varlances:

+ Vardable gradlent has been observed at the site. The gradiant apypears 10 ba shaliow (0,01-6.004 £} and has
predominantly varied from north to northwest. The contaminant distribution is consistant with this
agsumption. The gradlent appears to have been greatly influenced by the remediation system during its
oparalion,

» Groundwater contamination to the east direction, In wall C-8, has not been dalineated. However, low levels
of TPHg and tho absence of BTEX in groundwater and soil, appear fo indicate that natural attenuation je
ocouring or that anotier off-site sourca might exist,

+ Because of the presenca of a commerchal bullding, the fuli extent of the plume ) the west has not been
evaluated. Hawever, glven the area of influence abservad in the monltoring wells during vapor extraction
from CR-1, C-5, VEW1 and VEW2, an area of infiuence of ~50" would be anticipatad. Over the periad of
tha SVE operation, TPH contamination has been remediated In this ares, Soll and groundwater samples
coliected in 2004 and 2005 In this area were ND for petroleum constituents,

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff belleve that the levela of residual contamination do not poss a
gignificant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environmant based upon the information
avaliabie in our files to date. The SVE & DVE syatems, in operation from 1902-1997, have removed a significant
amount of tha palroleum release. in addition, the source area was over-sxcavated to depths of 22.30" bgs and
additional groundwater removed Ih 2008. Resldual poliution is expacted o blodegrade over time, ACEH staff
racommend clogure for thig site,

Vi. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prapared by: Barmney Chan Title: Hazawdous Materlals Spacialist

Signature: M"- %1___ Date: gﬁr/a,g" |
Approved by: Donna L., D'r/vgos. P.E. 1 Title! Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Slgnahy;//’;// y ﬁé ?__’ / Date: Q"’/ P / oy

This closure approvat is baged upon the avaitable informafion and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and ropresentative of =itg conditions. :

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFIGATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie Ms Cauloy Title: Engineering Geologist

RB Respensge Concur, based solaly upon information . .
contained In this case closura summary. Data Submlit§d to RE:

Slgnature; é_j'/l._/*-’m /M/ Date: 8’/ / ‘7/ p{
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VIIt. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH; %[, 9[0 { Date of Well Decommissioning Report;

. All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned No Number Decommissioned: i) Number Retained: - ¢

Reason Wells Retained:

No euidence aﬁ SPLrae. wd(s—gmi a'p‘@rPU(L h"(ﬂ;\‘% 5"5P€A€eiwilf‘bfadﬁs|

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: NonE

ACEH Concurrence - Signat-ure: m (/(, 2 Date: ‘?(2,9/0 g
J .

Attachmenis:

1. Site Vicinity Map
2, Site Plan

3 Extraction System

Fégure 1 Site Plan with All Sample/Borings/Well Locations
Figure 2 Site Plan with Sample/Borings/Well Locations- Pre-Remediation, Estimated Area with Soil> ESL e

Figure 3 Site Plan with Post-Remediation Samples- All samples <ESL ., or ND

4, Summary of Soil Analytical Data
5. Groundwater Analytical Data
6. Boring Logs

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER shall bé retained by the lead agency as part of the official
site file. '
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SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE CHARACTERIZATION DATA
Fermer Chevron Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Qakland, California
(concentrations are expressed in mg/kg)
Depth TPH- Ethyl- Oxygenated Volatile
Sample Date]  Sample I} (ft bgs) gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Lead Organics
SOTL SAMPLING - Soil. Boring and Weil Installation Report {GeoStrategies Inc., June 1994)
6/4/1990 C-1-13 15 1.0 805 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-1-20 20 200 36 32 13 ke NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-1-25 25 <i.0 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/5/1990 C-2-10 10 <[.0 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/5/1990 C-2-15 15 <i.0 <(.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0035 NA NA NA
6/5/1990 C-2-22 22 11 1 1.7 0.15 0.87 NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-3-5 3 <1.0 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <G5 NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-3-1¢ 10 <1.0 013 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-3-15 13 <1.0 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-3-20 20 340 893 15 2 &3 NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-3-25 25 3 8:07 0.05 <0.05 0.19 NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-4-20 20 <1.0 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/4/1950 C-4-25 25 <1.0 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-A-1¢ 10 <1.0 <005 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-A-15 15 2 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 0.1 NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-A-20 20 1200 5:6 43 18 124 NA NA NA
6/4/1990 C-A25 25 2 01 0.06 <0.05 0.09 NA NA NA
6/5/199¢ C-B-10 10 <10 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/5/1994 C-B-15 15 <1.0 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/5/1990 C-B-20 20 | 1000 12 20 26 - 150 NA NA NA
6/5/1990 C-B-25 25 9 3 0.83 0.05 0.3] NA NA NA
6/5/1990 C-C-10 i0 <L0 <0.05 <(.05 <05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/5/1990 C-C-15 15 <19 822 <(.05 <(.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/3/1990 C-C-20 20 360 835 29 48 30 NA NA NA
&§/5/1990 C-C-25 25 290 5 8 3.1 19 NA NA NA
6/5/1950 C-D-5 5 <1.0 <0.05 <0.05 <(.05 <(.05 Na NA NA
6/5/1990 C-D-10 1% <1.0 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <05 NA NA NA
G5/E9%0 C.D-15 15 <1.0 <0.05 <0.05 <0.08 <0.05 NA NA NA
6/5/1990 C-D-20 20 3 832 (.32 <0.05 0.15 NA NA NA
6/5/1990 C-D-25 25 <if <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA NA
SOIL SAMPLING - Well Installation Report (GeoStrategies Inc., October 1990)
10/18/90 C-5-15.5 5.5 6.0 0:088 0.3 0.094 0.56 NA NA NA
10/18/90 C-5-20.5 20.5 3 17 0.49 0.071 0.51 NA NA NA
10/18/90 CR-1-15.5 15.5 1 054 0.17 0.059 0.11 NA NA NA
10/18/90 CR-1-20.5 20.5 200 2.5 56 18 110 NA NA NA
ESL 100.0 0.044 2.9 33 1.5 0.023 200.0

Seruckthrough = Concentrations which have been excavated or resampled.
Bold = concentrations exceeding ESLs where groundwater js a cutrent/potential source of drinking water.




SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE CHARACTERIZATION DATA
Former Chevron Station #9-4816
301 14th Street .

Oakland, California
(concentrations are expressed in mg/kg)
Depth TPH- Ethyl- Oxygenated Volatile
HSample Date] Sample ID (ft bgs) gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Lead Organics
SOIL SAMPLING - Overexcavation of UST Pit and Trench Samples (GeoStrategies Inc., February 1991)
2/21/1991 CX-1B 14 8100 57 440 128 740 NA NA NA
2/21/1991 CX-2B 15 2,100 16 130 54 310 NA NA NA
2/21/1991 CX-3B 14 <1.0 8049 0.055 0.006 0.04 NA NA NA
22171991 CX-4B 15 4600 4 138 = 140 NA NA NA
2/21/1991 CX-5B 15 <1.0 <0.005 0.002 <0.005 0.006 NA <10.0 NA
212171991 CX-6B 15 <1.0 <0.005 0.008 <0.005 0.006 NA <10.0 NA
3/6/1991 CX-78 13 <1.0 <0.005 <{.005 <0.005 <(.005 NA NA NA
3/6/1991 CX-88 15 <1.0 0.007 0.007 <{.005 "~ 0.007 NA NA NA
2/21/1991 CT-1 3 500 28 140 150 1200 NA NA NA
2/21/1991 CT-2 3.5 3¢ <0.013 0.017 0.11 0.33 NA NA NA
2/21/1991 CT-3 3 <1.0 <0.005 0.005 <0.005 0.005 NA NA NA
2/21/1991 CT4 3 <1.0 <0.005 0.011 <0.005 0.011 NA Na NA
SOIL SAMPLING - Well Installation Report (GeoStrategies Inc., April 1991
4/25/1991 C-6-15.5 5.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA NA.
4/25/1991 C-6-22.5 225 <1.0 . =<0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 NA NA NA
472511991 C-6-25.5 25.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0065 NA NA NA
4/23/199] C-7-15.5 15.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA NA
4/23/1991 C-7-20.3 20.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 '<0.005 NA NA NA
4/23/1991 C-7-24.5 24.5 <i.0 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA NA
4/24/1991 C-8-15.5 15.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA NA
4/24/1991 C-8-22.5 22.5 <1.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.003 <0.005 NA NA NA
4/24/1991 C-8-25.5 255 10.0 <0.005 0.04 0.03 0.1 NA NA NA
4/30/1991 C-9-15.5 15.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA NA
4/30/1991 C-9-20.5 20.5 <].0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{.605 NA NA NA
4/30/1991 C-9-23.5 235 <1.0 <0.005 <0.085 <0.005 <0.003 NA NA NA
SOIL SAMPLING - Well Installation Report (Groundwater Technology Inc., June 1992)
6/11/1992 MWI0B 15.5 <14 <(1.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA NA
6/11/1992 MW-10C 20.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA NA
6/11/1992 VEWI1B 19 1008 4 56 18 91 NA NA NA
SOIL SAMPLING - Additionat Envi tal A, t {(Groundwater Technology Inc., March 1993)
3/31/1993 VEW-3(10) 16 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 NA NA NA
3/31/1593 VEW-3(20) . 20 1,500 25 130 23 468 NA NA NA
SOIL SAMPLING - Subsurface Investigation (Sierra Envir tal Services, April 1994)
472771994 MW-11{20) 20 <i.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 NA NA NA
4/27/1994 MW-12(15) 15 <1.0 <0.005 <0,005 <0.065 <0.005 NA NA NA
4/27/1994 MW-12(20) 20 5.0 0.007 0.0i6 0.011 0.84 NA NA. NA
ESL 100.0 0.044 2.9 3.3 1.5 0.023 200.0

Struekthrougk = Concentrations which have been excavated or resampled,

Bold = concentrations exceeding ESLs where groundwater is 2 current/potential souree of drinking water.




SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE CHARACTERIZATION DATA
Former Chevron Station #9-4816

301 141k Street

Qakiand, California
(concentrations are expressed in mg/kg)
Depth TPH- Ethyl- Oxygenated Volatile

Sample Date]  Sample ID (Tt bgs) gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Lead Organics
SOIL SAMPLING - Drilling Report (Terra Vac, July 1995)

7/21/1995 SP1-202 20.2 35100 13 47 38 280 NA NA NA

7/21/1995 SP2-20.0 20 1900 15 2 34 230 NA NA NA

772171995 VEW4-20.2 202 <L.0 0.08% 0.0078 0.01% 0.095 NA NA NA

772171995 VEWS5.23.7 23.7 28 7 6 0.52 4 NA NA NA
SOIL SAMPLING - Drilling Report {Terra Vac, October 1995)

10/271995 §P3-20.2 20.2 14,000 17 940 270 3,800 NA NA NA

10/2/1995 SP3-35.5 353 <1.0 0.044 0.065 0.011 0.071 NA NA NA

10/3/1995 SP4-25.3 253 9.5 i3 0.79 0.23 i NA NA NA

10/3/1595 SP4-30.3 30.3 11 046 2 0.29 3 NA NA NA
SOIL SAMPLING - Interim Boring Installation Report (Terra Vac, December 1995)

Dec 1995 SP5-19.3 19.3 1204 <2.5 <0.25 <0.25 3 NA NA NA

Dec 1995 SP5-24.3 243 9.9 1 1.8 0.16 1.1 NA NA NA

Dec 1995 5P6-20.3 203 5960 96 560 150 340 NA NA NA

Dec 1995 SP6-25.3 253 10 6 0.75 0.2 1.1 NA NA NA

Dec 1995 SP7-20.3 20.3 4:600 <6.0 120 & 768 NA NA NA

Dec 1995 SP7-25.3 25.3 3.8 <0.005 0.15 0.046 0.86 NA NA NA

Dec 1995 SP3-20.7 20.7 3,600 <60 <6.0 <6.0 218 NA NA NA

Dec 1995 SP8-25.7 257 <10 0.038 6015 0.0056 0.1 NA NA NA

Dec 1995 5P8-30.7 307 <1.0 0.0066 0.029 <0.005 0.034 NA NA NA
SOIL SAMPLING - Suppl tary Site Investigation (ICES, December 2004)

12/3/2004 B1@10' 1 <1.0 <0.005 =<0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 NA NA

12/3/2004 Bl@e2 22 <1.0 <0.003 0.0069 <0.005 <0005 <0.05 NA NA

12/3/2004 B2@io 10 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 Na NA

127372004 B2@2> 22 <1.0 <0.005 <0.003 <0,005 =<{.005 <0.05 NA NA

12/3/2004 Bi@lio 10 <10 <0005 0.0077 <0.005 0.015 =<0.95 NA NA

12/3/2004 B3@zx 22 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <Q.005 <0.05 NA NA

12/3/72004 B4@10 10 <14 <0.005 0.0051 <0005 <0.005 <0.05 NA NA

127372004 B4@322 22 <1.0 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 NA NA
SOIL SAMPLING - Supph v Soil Sampling (ICES, J: ¥y 2605) .

1/11/2005 KD-1 22 <1.0 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 NA <0.003-0.025

1/11/2003 KD-2 22 -<1.0 <0.005 <005 <0.0035 <0.005 <0.05 NA <(0.005-0.025

1/11/2005 KD-3 22 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 NA <0.005-0.023

1/11/2005 KD-4 22 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 Na <0,005-0.025

1/11/26035 ED-5 22 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.05 NA <0.005-0.025

1/12/2005 KD-6 22 <i.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <05 NA <0.005-0.025

1/12/2005 KD-7 22 <L.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.05 NA <0.005-0.025

ESL 100.0 0.044 2.9 33 1.5 0.023 200.0

Struekthreugh = Concentrations which have been excavated or resampled.
Bold = concentrations exceeding ESLs where groundwater is a current/potential source of drinking water.




SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE CHARACTERIZATION DATA
Former Chevron Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Oakland, California
(concentrations are expressed in mg/ke)
Depth TPH- Ethyt- Oxygenated Volatile

Sample Date| Sample ID {ft bgs) gasoline B Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Lead Organics
SOIL SAMPLING - Remedial Activities (ICES, January 2005)

1/20/2005 EW-1 22 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.05 NA NA

1/22/2005 EW-2 22 <L.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0035 <(.005 <0.05 NA NA

1/24/2005 EW-3 22 <1.0 <0.005 <0005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.05 NA NA

1/24/2005 EW+4 22 <i.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 NA NA

1/21/2005 EW-5 22 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 NA NA

1/20/2005 EW-6 22 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.03 NA NA

1/20/2005 EF-1 26 <i0 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 NA NA

172472005 EF-2 28 <i.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.05 NA NA

1/22/2005 EF-3 30 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.05 NA NA

172412005 EF-4 25 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.003 <0.05 NA NA

ESL 100.0 0.044 29 3.3 1.5 0.023 . 200.0

Struckthrough = Concentrations which have been excavated or resampled.

Bold = concentrations exceeding ESLs where groundwater is 2 current/potential source of drinking water.




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .

. o Former Chevron Sﬂ Station #9-4816 ‘ o . ]

301 14{"Street
Oakland, California

by fppb,
C-1
06/13/90 30.82 3.85 21.97 - - 26,000 2,800 5,100 . 400, 2,600 -
10/30/90 30.82 9.10 viAkrE - - 67,000 6,700 8,700 900 5,000 -
0.82 8.98 21.84 - - - - - - - -

2::2:;3: io.sz 8.87 2195 - - - ~ 100,000 12,000 - 20,000 . 1600 11,000 .
01/T1/91 30.82 8.83 21.99 - - - - -~ - - - _ -
02/15/91 30.82 8.70 22,12 - - - : - -- - -- - Coo
05/02/91 ‘ 30.82 - 8.76 22.06 - - 59,000 5,600 7,700 700 5200 - . -
05/30/91 30.82 8.78 22.04 - - - - - - - -
06/13/91 30.82 9.02 21.80 - - - - - - - -
07/12/91 130.82 8.81 22.01 - - - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.82 - - - - 7,900 2,000 150 g4o 330
09724/91 30.82 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/91 30.87 8.45 22.42 - - - - - , - -
11/05/91 30.87 - 851 2236 - - 3,700 1,500 1,200 150 580
01/06/92 30.87 8.53 234 - C- - - _— - . -
01/16/92 30.87 861 22.28 0.03 - - - - - T <
01/22/92 3087 8.51 2243 0.09 - - - - -- - . -
01/28/92 30.87 8.61 2228 - 0.m - - - ~- - - -
02/04/92 30.87 8.64 2224 0.01 . - - - - - - ) -
02/14/92 30.87 8.71 22.16 Sheen - - - - - - -
02/21/92 30.87 8.80 22.07 Sheen - - - - - - .
02/25/92 30.87 8.92 21.95 Sheen - - - - _ - - _ -
03/06/92 30.87 902 - 21.85 - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 " 30.87 10.33 - 20.54 - - ' - - - _ _
05/06/92 30.87 9.48 21.39 Sheen - - - .- - -
08/31/92 30.87 936 21,51 Sheen - - - _ 3 B
12/01/92 30.87 8.99 21.88 Sheen - - - . - - ‘ _
03/15/93 32.81 11.91 2090 S - 130,000 8,900 3000 1,800 © 11,000 - -
06/08/93 32.81 1335 19.46 - - 23,000 2,300 2,900 540 3,300 T 7
09/07/93 32.81 1298 19.83 - g 14,000 1,300 2,100 340 2,200 -
03/09/94 3281 . 2.7 20.10 R 37,000 2,700 3,400 930 5,900 -
06/17/94 32.81 12.79 20.02 - - 24,000 2200 2,300 . 520 3,800 -

4R T6.x15/E3R6504 ' 1 As of 12728/04



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts ~_ o -
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816 '
301 14th Street '
QOakland, California

C-1 {cont) .
09/13/94 32.81 11.78 21.03 - - 15,000 710 550 330 2,000 -
09/26/94 32.81 11.84 20.97 - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 32.81 12.39 20.42 - - -50,000 3,100 5,400 1,300 7,000 -
03/29/95 32.81 1391 18.90 - 43,000 2,100 23,300 880 © 5,200 -
06719195 32.81 14.45 1836 - - 26,000 - 2,000 2,000 800 2,600 - -
09/28/95 © 32.81 13.79 19.02 - - 16,000 470 460 330 1,300 - -
1227195 32.81 12.53 20.28 - - 3,600 28 39 91 1,400 <125
03/26/96 32.81 11.56 21.25 - - 960 <25 .5 <2.5 84 <12
06/20/96 32.81 12.53 20.28 - - 370 1.1 _ <1.0 <1.0 8.2 <5.0
09/30/96 3280 1337 19.44 - - 340 17 <05 1.2 7 2.5
12/12/96 32.81 11.56 12125 - - 330 12 <0.5 0.68. 26 <25
03131797 32.81 14.08 18.73 - - 220 <05 <0.5 0.51 24 <25
06121197 32.81 1360 - 1921 - - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.55 <25
12/18/97 32.81 13.44 19.37 - - 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 25
02/16/98 32.81 1513 1768 - - 320 0.98 <05 <0.5 19 <25
06/22/98 - 32.81 14.99 17.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <25
12/23/98 32.81 13.71 19.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25
017287992 3281 13.71 19.10 - - 71.6 0941. <05 <05 . <05 <20
0612399 328t - 1351 19.30 - - 804 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5.0
12123199 32.81 1251 2030 - - 151 <1.25 <1.25 <125 <125 625 .
062800 32.81 13.26 19.55 0.00 - 79 <050 <050 @ <0.50 <0.50 <’
12/27/00 32.81 12.08 20.73 0.00 - 76.4° <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <250
06/15/01 . 3281 12.49 2032 0.00 - <50 <0.50 0.80 <0.50 13 Qs
12/14/01 32.81 12.02 20.79 0.00 R T <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <25
06/17/02 32.81 12.63 20.18 0.00 - 64 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12112102 32.81 11.86 20.95 0.00 - 55 <0.50 - <0.50 <050 = <15 <Q.5i<27
06)‘25/03: 32.81 12.49 20.32 0.00 - o< <05 <0.5 C<s T <05 <0.5
12/04/03R . 11.75 . 21.06 0,00 - <50 .5 <05« . <5 <0.5 D5 %=
nwnd am m wes em L ow ey D ws o as
. _ o0 - - <50 <5 <05 05 - <05 0.5
9-4816.x1s/4386504

@ | ® B




- A SEVFEN X
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
_Oakland, California

C-2 {cont) . .

06/17/94 33.27 12.66 20.61 - 43,000 13,000 2,600 1,300 5,200 -
09/13/94 S 3327 11.58 2169 - - 36,000 7,700 2,500 1,100 . 4,800 -
09/26/94 33.27 11.65 21.62 Ce- - .- - - - - -
11729194 - 3327 12.15 21.12 - - 39,000 6,600 3,400 " 880 - 5000 - . -
03/29/95 3327 13.69 19.58 - - 77,000 . 12,000 L4100 T 2,000 13,000 -
06/19/95 . 3327 1429 18.98 - - 51,000 7,900 560 1,200 - 4100 -
09/28/95 33.27 13.73 19.54 - - 51,000 8,700 - 990 - 1,500 3,700
12/27/95 33.27 12.47 20.80 - ' - 5,100 130 64 50 380 <50
03/26/96 33.27 12.12 21.15 - - 380 2.6 1.5 <1.0 22 C <50
06/20/96 3327 1287 2040 . - . - 220 24 <5 <0.5 C 29 <2.5
09/30/96 33.27 13.40 19.87 - - 75 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 Co0.91 <25
12/12/96 33.27 1205 2122 - 120 1.3 <0.5 0.56 1.7 T <25
03/31/97 33.27 13.90 19.37 - - 140 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.62 <25
06/27/97 33.27 12.80 20.47 - 170 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/18/97 33.27 13.29 o 19.98 - - <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 . <0.5 <25,
02/16/98 33.27 . 14.85 18.42 - ‘ - 120 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - _<0.5 <2.5
06/22/98 3327 15.12 1815 - - -m <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.9
12/23/98 33.27 13.66 19.61 - - <50 <05 <0.% <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
01/28/99% - 13327 13.78 19.49 - - 97.7 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 IR X
06/23/99 33.27 13.70 19.57 - - 109 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/23/99 3327 12.78 20.49 - - 93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/28/00 33.27 13.50 19.77 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/27/00 33.27 12.32 20.95 .00 - <50.0 <0.500. <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
06/15/01 33.27 12.75 20.52 0.00 - <50 <0.50 1 <0.50 0.87 <25
12/14/01 33.27 12.30 20.97 0.00 - . <50 <0.50 T <50 <0.50 <15 . <2.5
06/17/02 33.27 1291 20.36 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - <5
12/12/02 33.27 12.17 21.10 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<27
06/25/03° 33.27 12.75 20.52 0.00 - S0 . <05 - <0.5. <0:3 <0.5 07 3
12/04/03* 33.27 12.00 21.27 0.00 - <50 <05 05 <05 <0.5 73.6 :
06/04/04" 33.27 12.76 20.51 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 05
12/28/04" 33.27 12.44 2083 000 5 ‘ .

- <50 - <8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-48]6.:(15#“504 : i . . o
As.rzsfoa



Former Chevron Se tation #9-4816 - ‘ - .
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

. ' Groundwater Monitoring Dagand Analytical Results ' .

C-2

06113/90 10,91 8.83 22.08 - - 15,000 1,100 1,900 - 260 1,700 -
10/30/90 30.91 - 9.10 2181 - - 13,000 2,800 1,900 240 1,000 -
01/04/91 13091 9.01 21.90 - - - - - - -
01/07/91 30.91 8.88 22.03 - - 15,000 3,400 _~ 2,500 340 1,400 -
01/11/91 - 309 8.78 22.13 - - - - -’ - - - - o
02/15/91 30.91 8.55 22.36 - - -~ - - : - - - -
05/02/91 3091 8.47 22.44 - - 19,000 4,500 3,200 660 © 2,900 -
05/02/91 30.91 8.47 2244 -~ - 21,000 3,200 2,200 410 2,000 -
05/30/91 3091 8.47 22.44 - - - - - - - -
06/13/91 30.91 - - - - - - - - - -
07/12/91 30.91 8.35 2257 0.01 - - -~ - - - -
08/07/91 30.91 - - 0.11 - - - - - - -
09/24/91 30.91 —- " - - - - - - -
10/18/91 30.72 8.44 22.34 0.07 - - —~ - - - -
11/05/91 30.72 8.49 2226 0.04 - - - R - - -
01/06/92 30.72 8.47 - 2235 - - - - - - R -
0116/92 30.72 8.57 22.16 0.01 - - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.72 8.49 2225 0.02 - ~ - - e -
01/28/92 3072 855  22.8 0.01 - - - - - - -
02/04/92 30.72 3.58 22.15 0.01 - - - - - - -
02114/92 30.72 8.63 22.09 - — o - _ - . .
022192 30.72 8.66 22.06 Sheen - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.72 8.76 21.96 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.72 8.92 21.80 - L - ~ - - - - -
03/19/92 30.72 9.60 21.12 - - ~ - o - - -
05/06/92 30.72 942 2130 Sheen - - - - - - -
08/31/92 30.72 9.29 21.43 Sheen - - - - - - -
12/01/92 30.72 8.98 21.74 Sheen - - - - - _ B
03/15/93 33.27 12.35 20.92 - ~ 66000 - 2200 . 3900 - 1300 7300 .- %
06/08/93 33.27 1322 20.05 ~ - 23,000 1,400 2,300 ' 680 4,000 -
09/07/93 33.27 12.90 20.37 - - 22,000 1,900 2,000° 620 4,000 -
03/09/94 33.27 12.55 20.72 - 25000 4,100 - 1,100 670 3,100 -
9-4816.xIs/H386504 _ ) 3 As o-f 12728004



Groundwater Monitorin ta and Analytical Results .- . '
. , ‘ Former Chevron Sg‘ Station #9-4816 ‘ : . '
301 14th Street ' )
Oakland, California

C-3
06/13/90 - - 24.75 3.00 - - - - - - -
10/30/90 - - 2381 2.50 -~ - - - - - -
01/04/91 - - 24.15 2.70 - - - - - - - -
01/07/91 - - 24.13 "2.50 - - - - - T - -
01/11/91 - - 2435 2.66 - - e - - - -
02/15/91 - - 24.70 293 - - - - - - -
05/02/91 - S - - - - - - - - -
05/30/91 - - 24.08 2.49 - - - - - - -
06/13/91 - - . - - - - - - - -
07/12/91 - - - - - - - - - - .
08/07/91 - - . 264 - . - - - e -
09/24/91 - - - - . - - - - - : -
10/18/91 30.79 6.35 24.44 2.50 - - - - - - -
11/05/91 30.79 - 131 246 . - - - - - -
01/06/92 30.79 - 2425 2.39 - - - .- - -
01/16/92 30.79 - 24.02 2.39 - - - R e -
01/22/92 30.79 - 24.10 228 - - - - B - -
01/28/92 30.79 - 24.06 2.29 R - - - - - -
02/04/92 30.79 - 24.04 2.3t - - | - - - - : -
02/14/92 30.79 - 193 2.31 - - .- - - -
02721192 ' 30.79 - 24.61 3.05 - - - - - - -
02/25/92 3079 - 23.69 2.23 S - - - . i .
03/06/92 730.79 - 23.69 223 — - - . _ i .
03/15/92 30.79 - 2298 226 - . - - ) - _ N .
05/06/92 30.79 .- 22,74 1.93 - - - _ S __ _
08/31/92 30.79 - 2077 193 - - - - S . _
12/01/92 3079 - . 22.63 1.32 - - - - _ - - N
03/15/93 3328 12.52 20.76 - 530,000 69,000 58000 ~5,000 - 32,000 - %
06/08/93 33.28 13.31 19.97 - - 310,000 56,000 58,000 7,000 41,000 -
$5/67/93 . 33.28 i3.00 20.28 - - 160,000 48,000 43,000 3,300 24,000 -
09/26/94 3328 11.66 2225 0.79 - . - - - - - -
11/29/94 33.28 11.93 22.10 0.94 - 0264 - - . _ _ o
9-4R16.xIs/#386504

5 o ' T Asof 12728004
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Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street i

Oakland, California

C-3 (cont)

12/20/94 33.28
12728094 33.28
01/03/95 33.28
01/10/95 33.28
01/17/95 33.28
01/23/95 33.28
02/07/95 33.28
02/22/95 33.28
03/07/95 33.28
03/29/95 33.28
03/30/95 33.28
04/10/95 33.28
05/07/95 ' 33.28
05/09/95 . . 3328
05/12/95 ‘ 33.28
0518195 - 33.28
05/26/95 33.28
06/08/95 33.28
06/16/95 33.28
06/19/95 33.28
06/29/95 33.28
07/06/95 33.28
07/12/95 33.28
07/22/95 33.28
07727195 33.28
08/02/95 33.28
09/28/95 33.28
12/27/95 3328
03/26/96 33.28
04/01/96 3328
06/20/96 3328
09/30/96 33.28%

9-4816.xIs/#386504

1248
12.57
12.63
12.91
13.14
13.28
13.55
13.78
13.78
12.63 -
12.24
13.95
14,39
14.34
14.45
14.70
13.43
13.46
14.46
14.48
14.50
1471
14.69
14,19
14.14
13.37
13.81
12.65

INACCESSIBLE
1242
12.42

13.48

21.20
20.95
20.65
2050
20.20
20.00
19.73
19.50

1950

22.46
21.05
19.33
18.91
18.94
18.83
18.68
19.85
19.32
18.86

13.82.

18.78
18.57
18.59
19.09
19.14
19.92
19.47
20.66

20.86
18.48
19.80

6

280,000

15,000
9,500
3,600

27,000

28
<25
14

36,000

150

| <25

39

-

3,400

-

35
<25
17

- 30,000

- 1,500
620
330

<125
<125
-7

As 8&8!04 i

wh
(1]




o - Groundwater Monitoring Rata and Analytical Results S :
. ' Former Chevron S# Station #9-4816 - - = . d
301 14th Street .
QOakland, California

C-3 (cont)
12/12/96 33.28 12.83 20.45 - - 15,000 100 160 71 1,500 <250
0373197 33.28 13.73 1955 - - 6,700 18 8 29 570 <50
06/27/97 33.28 RERE 20.13 - - -7 8,500 320 a1 . M 800 _- <125
12/18/97 33.28 12.93 20.35 - - 76,000 12,000  _° <25 400 940 <125
02/16/98 ' 33.28 14.63 18.65 - - 9,600 1,000 <20 47 s <t
06/22/98 33.28 14.83 18.45 - - 8,400 990 <50 <50 320 - <250
12/23/98 33.28 13.30 19.98 - - <50,000 14,000 1100 530 2,400 <2,500
12/23/98" 33.28 13.30 19.98 - - - - - - - <40
01/28/99° 33.28 13.33 19.95 - - 14,700 2,080 216 208 1,580 Co<n
06/23/99 33.28 13.42 19.86 - - 41,500 13,400 570 820 3,380 <1,250
12123199 33.28 12.54 2074 - - 51,000 14,800 2,150 1,240 4,520 <1,250
06/28/00 NP 3328 13.00 20.19 0.00 - 2,100° 1,600 26 140 470 76
12027100 33.28 11.91 21.37 0.00 - 34,900 13,000 1,100 949 3,270 <125
06/15/01 33.28 12.29 20.99 0.00 - 16,000° 4,900 <50 . 400 590 <250
12/14/01 33.28 11.83 21.45 0.00 20,000 6,600 36 500 670 79
06/17/02 33.28 1245 2083 0.00 - 37,000 1,000 1,000 870 - 2,300 <25
1211202 33.28 1.73 21.55 0.00 - 22,000 5,300 400 490 1,100 <25/<3.0°
0612503 33.28 12.31 20.97 0.00 - 31,000 9200 340 " 860 2,600 . <5
12/04/03" 33.28 . - 11.57 2171 0.00 - 29,000 9,000 390 610 1,500 <5
06/04/04° 33.28 12.28 21.00 0.00 - 7,400 2,200 - 9 27 2 <2
12/28/04" 33.28 11.77 21.51 0.00 - 7,500 2,500 11 12 10 <3
C-4 :
06/13/90 3142 8.69 2273 - - 440 47 47 30 61 -
10/30/90 3142 8.94 - 22.48 - - 210 72 13 1.0 1 -
01/04/91 31.42 '8.78 22,64 - - - - - . - —
01/07/91 3142 8.68 22.74 - - 890 100 130 5 88 -
o1/11/91 3142 8.61 22.81 - - - - - _ - T - -
n2/15/91 3142 - 887 2255 . - - - - - - " .
05/02/91 31.42 8.88 22.54 - - 330 149 no . 20 . 9.0 -
05/30/91 31.42 8.87 22.55 - - - - - o .
As of 12/28/04

9-4R16.x1s/#386504 o 7



Groundwater Monitoring 1)ata ang Analyucal Reswmiis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816

301 14th Street
Oakland, California

C-4 (cont)
06/13/91
071291
0OR07/91
09/24/91
10/18/91
11059
01/06/92
01/16/92
01/22/92
01/28/92
02/04/92
02/14/92
022192
02125792
03/06/92
03/19/92
05/06/92
08/31/92
12/01/92
03/15/93
06/08/93
09/07/93
03/09/94
06/17/94
09/13/94
09/26/94
11/29794
03/29/95
06/19/95
09/28/95.
12127795
03/26/96

9-4R16.xIsM3R6504

31.42
31.42
31.42
31.42
31.20
31.20
31.20
3120
31.20
31.20

3120

31.20
31.20
31.20
31.20
3120
31.20
31.20
31.20
33.85
3385
33.85
33.85
33.85
33.85
3385
33.85
33.85
33.85
3385
33.85
33.85

<50
<50
120
<50

<50
<50
<50

<50 -
- <50

<50

<05

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<{.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
4.0
18

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5".

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

- <0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
28
<0.5

<45
<0.5

05

<0.5
<{).5

1.4
1.7
1.3
<15
0.5

<05

1.0
43
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5

- <25
<2.5

Aw‘zmsm4‘

Wiy




Former Chevron § Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

. ' Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results _ - .

C-4 (cont)
06/20/96 33.85 14.25 19.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/96 33.85 13.65 20.20 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/12/96 33.85 13.34 20.51 - = - <50 <0.5 <05 - <03 <0.5 - <25
03/31/97 3385 14.15 19.70 T - <50 <0.5 - <05 ©<0.5 <(.5- <2.5
06127/97 33.85 13.89 19.96 - -- <50 - <0.5 T <05 <0.5 <05 <2.5
1218197 33.85 13.51 20.34 - - 'SAMPLED ANNUALLY -~ - - -
06/22/98 3385 1547 18.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 33.85 13.88 19.97 - - - - - - - -
06/23/99 33.85 13.55 20.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5.0
12723199 33.85 12.56 2129 - - - - - - T -
06/28/00 33.85 13.38 20.47 0.00 - " <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/27/00 - 33.85 12.00 21.85 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 3385 12.60 21.25 0.00 - <50 <0.50 0.89 <0.50 ©0.83 <25
12714/01 33.85 12.14 21.71 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -
06/17/02 33.85 1274 211 0.00 - <50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 . <15 <25
S 12n2/02 3385 - 1205 21.80 " 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - -
06/25/03* 33.85 12.60 2125 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 T <05 <0.5
12/04/03 3385 11.85 22.00 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/04/04* 33.85 12.59 21.26 0.00 - <50 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/28/04 33.85 12.37 21.48 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -
C-5 _ _ _ _
10/30/90 _ 31.25 9.14 S 22010 - R 20,000 2,500 3,300 320 - 2,200 -
0Ho4/N 31.25 R - 2255 0.31 - - - - . o . -
1/07/9% 30.25 . 926 22.36 0.04 - - - - - - .
o/ 31.25 - 23.08 0.73 . - - - , - .
02/1591 3125 - 24.70 274 - - - . _ _ .
05/02/91 3125 S 22.02 2.00 - . - L 3 B _
0512091 31.25 - 2478 2.0 - . _ __ . y
06/13/91 31.25 - 24.70 2.717 - - - - -
07/12/91 31.25 - 25.10 272 - . . _ 3 _ B
9-4816.x1s/5386504 . : 9

As of 12/28/04



GOUNnUwalicl IFIUHILUTINE L7481d AL ALy tiLal st = -
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street ‘
Ouakland, California

WEL

DA’

C-5 (conf) :

08/07/91 31.25 - - 2.69 - - - = - - T
09/24/91 31.25 - R - - - - - - - -
10/18/91 30.16 - 24.71 2.51 - - - - - - o
11/05/91 30.16 - 24.47 2.29 - - - - - o T
01/06/92 30.16 - 24.68 - - - - - T - T
01/16/92 30.16 - 2403 1.82 - - - - - - -
0172292 30.16 - 24.01 1.67 - - - - o7 - -
01/28192 3016 - 23.79 1.46 - - - - - - -
02/04192 30.16 - 23.81 1.54 - - - - - - -
02/14/92 30.16 - 22.79 1.59 - - o - - - .
0221/92 30.16 - 24 .40 2.22 - - - .- - - T
02r25/92 3016 - 23.25 1.03 - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.16 - 23.20 119 - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.16 - - - - - - - - - -
05/06/92 30.16 - - - - - - - -
013192 30.16 - 21.86 Sheen - C - - _— - - -
12/01/92 30.16 - 2224 Sheen - - - - - .- -
03/15/93 33.85 20.96 20.96 - - - - - - L
06/08/93 33.85 - 13.20 20.65 - - 90,000 26,000 11,000 2,000 16,000 -
09/07/93 33.85 - - = - - - - - - -
03/09/94 33.85 12.53 21.32 - - 170,000 35,000 11,000 2,400 13,000 -
06/17/94 33.85 12.74 21.11 - _ - 100,000 57,000 13,000 1,800 5,100 -

. 09/13/94 3385 11.37 2248 - R 120,000 . 1,500 5,400 - 1,700 19,000 -
09/26/94 3385 1141 2244 - - - - . - - -

- 11129794 33.85 12.00 21.85 - - 31,000 29 - C 220 290 3,600 -
03/29/95 33.85 13.47 120,38 - - 9,300 730 420 68 1,000
06/19/95 33.85 14.35 19.50 - - 17,000 900 510 S 88 . 1,500 -~
09/28/95 33.85 13.72 013 - - 29000 . 3,700 1600, . B0 2300 - - 3
12127795 33.85 12.48 2137 - - 1,200 ° 20 - 37 13 160 5} =
03/26/96 33.85 - 13.16 2069 - - - - 650 ) 0.51 <05 19 Q@5
06/20/96 33.85 12.50 21.35 - - <50 . <05 <05 <05 BRTE <25 -
09/30/96 33.85 1335 20.50° - - . <50 <05 <05 . <05 1.0 - <5
9.4816 x1s/4#386504 '

. ' : : - 6 , S Aswf 122804




- Groundwater Monitorin ta and Analytical Results. . - . ;

. ' ' - Former Chevron St Station #9-4816 - ‘ ‘ . .

' , 301 14th Street : ‘
Oakland, California

14255

C-5 (cont) .

12/12196 33.85 11.83 22.02 - - 90 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 <2.5
03/31/97 33.85 13.85 20.00° - - 290 2.3 <1.0 <1.0 3.7 <5.0
06/27/97 33.85 13.04 20.81 - - T 4s0 6.9 <10 <1.0 57 - <5.0
12/18/97 33.85 13.51 2034 C-- - SAMPLED ANNUALLY c - - - -
06/22/98 33.85 15.12 18.73 - - 680 - 88 S [ <5.0 7.6 25
12/23/98 33.85 13.65 20.20 - - - - - - - -
06/23/99 3385 13.70. 20.15 - - 324 1.28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/23/99 33.85 12.75 21.10 - - - - - - - -
06/28/00 33.85 13.51 ©20.34 0.00 - <100’ 210 <1.0 1.6 2.8 19
12/27/00 33.85 1235 21,50 000 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 : 33.85 1276 . 2109 0.00 - 120° 24 13 <0.50 1.3 <2.5
12/14/01 33.85  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - S
06/17/02 33.85 12.91 20.94 0.00 - 57 24 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
121202 - 33.85 12.17 21.68 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - -
06/25/03* . 33.85 1274 211 0.00 - <50 1 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 3385 1200 21.85 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/04/04° 33.85 12.77 21.08 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 Co<05 T <05 <0.5
12/28/04 ' 33.8% 1223 2162 0.00 ~ - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
C-6 |
05/02/91 '30.41 8.57 21.84 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/30/91 30.41 - - - S - - _ _ _ 3 N
07/12/91 30.41 7.55 22.86 - - - B - - - -
08/07/91 30.41 - - - _ _ B L B _ ~
09/24/91 30.41 8.53 21.88 - - - - - - - -
10/18/9 30.41 8.23 2218 - - - - - _ _ 3
11/05/91 30.41 8.27 2.14 - -~ <50 <05 <05 205 <05 -
01/06/92 30.41 832 122,09 - - - - - - s _t
oiesz 30.41 8.37 2204 - . - - - _ N B
01/22/92 3041 837 22.04 - - - . ~ N ” ”
01/28/92 30.41 3.42 2199 - . . B N __ ~ ~

9-4816.xIs/4386500 : "

As of 12/28/04



AP LIS TV LT TR P e &7 7 T TS T

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816 -
301 14th Street :
Oakland, California

C-6 (cont) -
02/04/92 30.41 847 21.94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
02114792 30.41 8.54 2187 - - - - - , - - -
02/21/92 30.41 8.58 - 121.83 - - - - - - - - -
02125192 30.41 8.70 217 - - - - .- - - o
03/06/92 30.41 $.88 21.53 - - - - - - T - -
03/19/92 3041 9.49 20.92 - - - - . - - - B -
05/06/92 30.41 9.39 21.02 - - - <50 <05 L <5 <0.5 <05 -
08/31/92 30.41 927 21.14 - - 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.4 -
01/21/93 . 30.41 9.50 20.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/15/93 3309 13.09 2000 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 -
06/08/93 33.09 13.37 119.72 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 C <05 -
09/07/93 33.09 13.34 19.75 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 33.09 12.79 2030 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/17/94 33.09 12.88 20.21 - <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
09/13/94 33.09 12.20 2089 - - <50 <0.5 T <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/94 33.09 12.15 2094 - - - - - -~ -
11729/94 33.09 12.61 20.48 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 33.09 13.97 19.12 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
06/19/95 . 3300 . 1455 18.54 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 o
09728/95 33.00 - 14,03 19.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
1227195 33.09 12.89 20.20 - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/96 33.09 13.32 19.77 - - <50 <0.5 <05 - <05 <0.5 <25
06/20/9% 33.09 14.19 18.90 - =T <50 . <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <25
09/30/96 33.09 - 13.62 19.47 - - <50 <D <05 <0.5 w5 <5
12/12/96 33.09 1337 19.72 - - <50 w5 <05 <05 <05 <25
03131197 33.09 14.21 18.88 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/27/97 33.09 13.83 19.26 - - <50 <05 . <05 © <05 . <05 @25
12/18197 -~ 33.09 1362 19.47 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - %
06/22/98 33.09 1541 1768 . - - 0 7 <05 - <05 <0 w5 s =
1223198 33.09 13.99 1910 0 - — - - - - . -
06/23/99 33.09 1451 1858 - - <50 - <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <50 -
12723199 33.09 "13.48 19.61 - - - - -~ - - . S
9-4816.x1s/#386504 - 12 As of imsr«




' ' - Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results : o '
. : _ Former Chevron S‘ Station #9-4816 ) B . . .
' ' 301 14th Street ,

Oakland, California

C-6 (cont) :

06/28/00" 33.09 14.27 18.82 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12127/00 33.09 13.06 20.03 0.00 - - - - - - o
025?5!21 33.09 13.40 1969 000 - - <S80 <0.50 079 <050 10 - <23
12/14/01 33.09 12.99 20.10 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/17/02 33.09 13.60 19.49 0.00 - <50 <050 <{.50 <6.50 <l.5 E <25
12/12/02 33.00 12.81 20.28 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - =T -
06/25/03" 33.09 13.51 19.58 0.00 . <50 <05 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
12/04/03 33.09 12.75 2034 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -
06/04/04° 33.09 13.48 19.61 0.00 - <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
12/28/04 33.09 - 13.23 19.86 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
Cc-7 , : : | ‘ 7 ,
05/02/91 30.56 8.75 21.81 - S - <50 <05 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/30/91 30.56 - - - - - - ’ - - - -
07/12/91 30.56 8.41 22,15 - - - - - - - - - -
08107/91 30.56 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09124191 30.56 9.03 21.53 - S - - - - - C- -
10/18/91 30.56 8.49 007 - - - - - - - g
11/05/91 30.56 8.55 22.01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
H/06/92 30.56 8.53 203 - - - e - ~ - S
01716192 30.56 8.58 2098 0 - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.56 8.51 22.05 - - - - - - - -
01/28/92 3056 . 855 22.01, - , - - - - - - -
02/14/92 30.56 862 . 2194 - - - - - - - -
02/21/92 30.56 8.62 21,94 - - - - - - - -
0225192 30.56 8.74 2182 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.56 8.91 2165 - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.56 9.64 2092 - - - - - T T 1
05/06/92 . 30.56 835 21z - - C <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <05 -
08731192 30.56 9.17 2139 7 - - <50 <05 07 <05 09 -
12/01/92 30.56 $.77 21.79 - - <50 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 0.9 -

9-4816.x1s/#386504 . 13

As of 12/28/04



AFTUVRHITLA TV LSS TRUTHRTI N Feias s RIS T witl ST

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Qakland, California

A

“C-7 (cont) .
03/15/93 '33.06 12.12 20.94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <1.5 -
06/08/93 33.06 1307 . 1999 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/93 33.06 13.06 20.00 - - 2800 63 36 - 41 40 -
03/09/94 33.06 1236 20.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 "<0.5 . <0.5 -
06/17/94 33.06 1247 20.59 - - <50 <05 ~<0.5 <0.5 06 . -
09/13/94 33.06 11.83 2123 - - 65 <0.5 <0.5 <05 S <05 . -
09/26/94 33.06 1.8 2122 - - - - - .- - -
11/29/94 33.06 13.28 19.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 33.06 13.67 19.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/19/95 33.06 14.13 18.93 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/95 33.06 13.54 19.52 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
12/27/95 33.06 10.38 22.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/96 33.06 12.81 20.25 R - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/20/96 33.06 13.71 19.35 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
09/30/96 33.06 13.20 . 19.86 - - <50 <0.5 -<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 S <5
12/12/96 33.06 12.75 20.31 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <25
03/31/97 33.06 13.62 19.44 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
0627197 ©33.06 12.34 20.72 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/18/97 © 33.06 13.06 20.00 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - R
06/22/98 33.06 14.83 18.23 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
- 12/23/98 33.06 1339 19.67 - - - - - - - -
06/23/99 33.06 13.81 19.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
12/23/99 33.06 12.92 20.14 - R - - - - - : -
062800 33.06 13.63 19.43 0.00 - <50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/27/00 33.06 1247 20.59 0.00 . - - _ . - -
06/15/01 33.06 UNABLETOLOCATE-PAVEDOVER - - - - - _ -
12/14/01 33.06  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - . _ .
06/17/02 33.06 - 13.07 19.99 0.00 - <500 . <050 <050, <050 <1.5 Q5
1212102 33.06 12.32 20.74. 0.00° - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - _ o -
06/25/03* 33.06 1291 20.15 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5
9-4816.x1s/#386504 14 . As oF 12/28/04 *




A sauran &

Groundwater Monitoring | and Analytical Results o : .
. : ' Former Chevron Se tation #9-4816 .
301 14dth Street
Oakland, California

C-7 (cont) .

12/04/03 33.06 12.19 20.87 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/04/04" 33.06 12.94 2012 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/28/04 33.06 12.48 20.58 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
C-8 : -
05/02/91 30.12 8.88 21,24 - - 5,000 <0.5 17 140 470 -
05/30/91 30.12 - - - - - - o - - T
07/12/91 30.12 - - - - - - _ - - - -
08/07/91 30.12 - . - - 6,300 <0.5 28 100 120 -
09/24/91 3002 - 879 21.33 - - - - - - - -
10/18/91 3012 8.36 S 2176 - - - - - - - .
1140591 30.12 8.42 21.70 - - 5,100 <05 20 92 74 -
01/06/92 30.12 8.39 21.73 - - - .- - - -
01/16/92 30.12 849 - 21.63 - - - Lo T - - -
01/22/92 30.12 8.42 21.70 - - - - - - - -
01/28/92 30.12 8.47 21.65 - - - - - - - -
02/04/92 30.12 8.50 21.62 - - 5,300 <25 25 97 61
02/14/92 30.12 8.59 21.53 - - - -~ - - - -
02/21/92 30.12 8.61 21.51 - = - - - - - -
02125192 . 3012 . 873 21.39 - - - .- - - -
03/06/92 30.12 8.91 21.21 - -~ - - - - - -
03/19/92 302 9.55. 20.57 - - - - - - - -
05/06/92 3012 9.35 20.77 -~ - 3,700 <0.5 29 110 130 -
08/31/92 3002 921 20.91 - - 1,100 1.3 2.0 31 43 -
12/01/92 30.12 895 21.17 - : - 3,400, <0.5 19 140 290 -
03/15/93 3277 13.01 19.76 - 4,200 <0.5 20 - 54 33 -
06/08/93 3277 13.39 19.38 - - 3,700 53 60 7 120 -
09/07/93 32.77 13.39 19.38 —~ - 2,900 70 46 39 55 -
03/09/94 , "32.77 12.65 20.12 - 3,400 <0.5 6.0 16 66 - -
06/17/94 32.77 1275 20402 — - " 4,200 1.0 39 75 86 -
09/13/94 32.77 12.18 20.59 - - 3,800 05 10 63 1 -

9-4816.x1s/4386504 15 : " As of 12/28/04



LTOUNAWALET [VIMHIONTNE 1734 Alld AllalyLILdl RHUns - - - =
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

C-8 (cont}) :
09/26/94 32.77 1217 20.60 - - - : - - - - -
11729/94 3277 12.61 20.16 - - . 5,300 <10 40 3T 39 -
03/29/95 32.77 14.18 18.59 - - 7,300 <5.0- <50 38 67 -
06/19/95 32.77 13.42 19.35 - - 5,700 37 <10 <10 <10 - -
(9/28/95 32.77 13.75 19.02 - - 12,000 <10 <10 <10 85 - -
12/27/95 3277 12.77 20.00 - - 8,200 <50 <50 <50 S92 390
03/26/96 32.77 13.19 19.58 - - 4,500 <10 <10 10 <f <50
06/20/96 32.77 1397 18.80 - - 4,900 <5.0 7.8 6.6. <50 <25
09/30/96 .32.77 13.43 19.34 - - 3,900 39 6.5 <50 5.9 <25
12/12/96 3277 13.07 19.70 - - 3,500 58 51 22 48 <50
03/31/97 32.77 13.87 18.90 - - 5,000 9.9 .28 21 440 <25
06/27/97 - 32.77 12.01 " 2076 - - 3,600 <25 16 15 54 <12
12/18/97 3277 11.97 20.80 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06122/98 32.77 15.18 17.59 - - 890 45 50 <2.5 <25 <12
12723/98 32.77 13.73 19.04 - - - - - - - -
06/23/99 32.77 1420 - 18.57 - - 2,010 7.45 5.6 Q35 <25 <25
12/23/99 - 3.T77 13.20 19.57 - - : - - - o - -
06/28/00 32.77 13.87 ~18.90 .00 - 1,500° 4.1 : 17 86 RSt - 54
12/27/00 , k2 o 12.73 20.04 T 000 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 32.77 13.09 19.68 0.00 - 1,400° 9.2 03 . 12 29 <5
12/14/01 : T 3Tt 12.64 2013 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/17/02 32.77 13.31 19.46 000 - 2,300 2.6 1.8 22 <15 <235
12/12/02 32.77 12.44 20.33 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - ‘ -
06/25103° 32.77 13.16 19.61 0.00 - 380 <05 . 150 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
12/04/03 7 3277 " 12.49 2028 - 0.00 — -~ SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/04/04° 32.77 13.15 . 19.62 0.00 - 220 <0.5 0.5 . <05 <0.5 - <(0.5
12128/04 32.77 1290 - - 19.87 0.00 - ‘SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - o _
0-4816.xIsH386504 : ' ' '
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- Groundwater Monitoring *nd Analytical Results

. Former Chevron Se tation #9-4816 . ' ‘ . . . -

301 14th Street
Oakland, Californta

C-9
05/02/91 30.15 2.88 31.27 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -
05/30/91 30.15 - - - - oo - - - - -
07/12/91 30.15 8.58 21.57 - - - - - - LT - -
08/07/9 30.15 - - - -~ <50 <0.5 _ <03 <0.5 <03 -
08/07/91 30.15 - - - ~ <S0- <05 <0.3 <0.5 05 . -
09/24/91 3015 9.05 21,10 - - - - - .- - - -
10/18/91 30.15 8.48 21.67 - - - - - - - -
11/05/91 30,15 8.50 21.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/05/91 3015 8.50 21.65 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/92 30.15 8.50 21.65 - - - - - : - - ”
01/16/92 30.15 . 8.57 © 21.58 - - - T - - - - -
01/22/92 30.15 8.50 21.65 - - - - - - - -
01128092 30.15 8.52 21.63 - - - - - - -
02/04/92 30.15 8.57 21.58 - <50 <05 . 07 <0.5 0.7
02/04/92 . 30.15 8.57 T 21.58 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 --
02492 3005 - 8.61 21.54 - - - - - - .-
02121192 30.15 8.63 21.52 - - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.15 8.76 21.39 - - - - -- s - T
03/06/92 3005 . 8.94 a2 - ~- - - - - - -
- 03/19/92 30.15 9.68 2047 - - - - - - <0.5 -
05/06/92 30.15 . 934 20.81 - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/92 30.15 9.18 20,97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
12/01/92 3015 8.88 21.27 - - <50 L <05 <05 . <0.5 <15 -
03/15/93 32.70 12.28 2042 ~ - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
06/08/93 32.70 13:27 19.43 - <50 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
00/07/93 32.70 1330 19.40 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 . <05 -
03/09/94 32.70 12.46 20.24 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 . <05 C -
06/17/94 32.70 12.57 20.13 - . TLo<s0” <0.5 <05 | <0.5- <0.5 -
09/13/94 32.70 12,02 20.68 - <50 <05 - <05 <05 <05 = H
00/26/04 32,70 1283 - 2667 - - -~ - - - '
11/29/94 32.70. 12.46 2024 - - <50 <0.5 <05 S5 <05 -
03/29/95 32.70 14.00 18.70 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
94816 xIs/H386504 o 17 |
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Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816 '
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

C-9 (cont) : ; ' .

06/19/95 32.70 14.22 18.48 - ~ <50 <0.5 <5 <05 s -
09/28/95 32.70 - - ' - - - - - . - -
12127795 32.70 - - - - . - N - N N
03/26/96 32.70 12.97 19.73 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 . <0.5 - <25
06/20/96 32.70 13.75 18.95 - - <50 . <05 205 <0.5 <05 - <25
09/30/96 3270 . 1322 19.48 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <25
12112196 3270 1285 - 19.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <23
03/31/97 32.70 13.76 18.94 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <25
06/27/97 32.70 13.29 19.41 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25
12/18/97 3270 12.93 19.77 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY = - - -
06/22/98 32.70 14.35 17.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 3270 1341 1929 - - ~ - - - - -
06/23/99 3270 14.02 13.68 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0
12123199 32.70 12.93 19.77 - - - - - -
06/28/00 32,70 13.62 . 19.08 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 -
122700 32.70 1251 2019 0.00 - - - - - = -
06/15/01 32.70 12.91 19.79 0.00 - <50 <0.50 14 <0.50 095 25
12/14/01 32.70 12.47. 20.23 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/17/02 R0 1271 19.91 000 - <50 <0.50 0.52 <050 <15 - as
12112102 3270  INACCESSIBLE - COVERED BY DUMPSTER - - - - - -
06/25/0%° 3270 12.97 19.73 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 32.70 12.26 20.44 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -~
06/04/04° 32.70 12.96 19.74 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/28/04 32.70 12.74 19.96 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - -
MW-_10 . ' ) o | o
01/21/93 3159 01032 2127 - - <50 - <05 <05 . | <S5 05 - %
03/15/93 31.59 12.18- 21.10 e - <50 T <05 <05 <05 <15 - B
06/08/93 3328 1333 1995 - - <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 10 -
09/07/93 33.28 13.35 1993 - - - - <250. s <5 s <«@s5 -
030004 33.28 12,77 20.51 - '

- - <50 1.0 0.5 <05 ©09 - -
9-4816.x1s/#386504 .

- 18 o As 0F12/28/04 +




. ' Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Resuits o
, . Former Chevron Se tation #9-4816 ' ' .
301 14th Street

QOakland, California

MW-10 (cont)

06/17/94 33.28 12.86 2042 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/13/64 33.28 12.19 21.09 - - <50 2.1 0.7 <0.5 .1 -
09/26/94 33.28 12,18 2000 - - - - - - - .- - - -
11/29/94 3328 12.54 20.74 . - <50 <05  _~ <05 C <05 <05 -

- 03/29/95 33.28 13.88 19.40 - - <50 _ <0.5 - <05 - <0.5 <05 -
06/19/95 33.28 14.56 18.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
09/28/95 3328 14.00 19.28 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
12/27/95 33.28 13.03 20.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - «s
03/26/96 3328 13.52 19.76 - R <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/20/96 33.28 14.30 1898 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
09/30/96 33.28 13.73 19.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/12/96 3328 13.46 19.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
03/31/97 33.28 14.38 18.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 5. = <05 . <25
06/27/97 33.28 14.07 19.21 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . <05 <25
12118197 3328 1370 .. 19.58 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/22/98 33.28 15.79 17.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 L <05 <25
06/23/99 3328  INACCESSIBLE - - - . . - - .

12123/99 33.28 13.71 1957 - - - - - - . - -
06/28/00 33.28 14.63 18.65 0.00 - <50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - <25
12/27/00 33.28 13.40 19.88 0.00 " - - - - -
06/15/01 33.28 13.76 19.52 0.00 - <50 <0.50 10 <050 1.1 <2.5
12/14/00 33.28 13.30 19.98 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - .
06/17/02 3328  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
12/12/02 33.28 12,23 2105 0.00 . - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03° 33.28 . 13.86 19.42 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 . <05 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 33.28 13.05 20.23 0.00 . - SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - _ N
06/04/04° 3328 13.79 19.49 0.00 - <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/28/04 3328 13.55 19.73 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -

9-4816.x1s/H3I86504 12 ' - ‘ Asof 12/28/04
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Farmer Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

T T ERE BTN ER R

sty

12.44
11.93
12.20
13.62
14.10
13.55
12.52
12.84
13.76
13.54
12.78
13.66
13.51
13.02
14.87
13.82
12.96
13.64
12.52

20.58
21.09
20.82
19.40

18.92.

19.47
20.50
20.18

19.26

19.48
20.24
19.36
19.51
20.00
18.15
19.20
20.06

1938

20.50

UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER
UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER

sk

MW-11
05/06/94 33.02
05/16/94 33.02
09/13/94 313.02
09/26/94 33.02
11/29/94 33.02
03/29/95 33.02
06/19/95 33.02
(10/28/95 33.02
12/27/95 33.02
03/26/96 33.02
06/20/96 33.02
09/30/96 . 33.02
12/12/96 33.02
03/31/97 33.02
06/27/97 33.02
12/18/97 33.02
06/22/98 33.02
06/23/99 33.02
12/23/99 . 33.02
- 06/28/00 33.02
12027400 33.02

06/15/01

12H4/01
06/17/02 33.02
12112002 33.02
06/25/03% 33.02
12104403 33.02
06/04/04° 33.02
12/28/04 33.02

0-4816 %14 386504

13.11
12.41

L1294
12.19

12.97
12,63

19.91
20.61
20.08
20.83
20.05.

2039

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

. 0.00

20

<50 14
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 ©<0.5

<50 <0.5 .
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
UNABLE TO SAMPLE
<50 <0.50
<50 - <0.50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
C <50 . <5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<2.5
25
<25
<25
<25
<2.5

it
h
HL‘
b

Asof |isfo4 K




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results S . '
. : Former Chevron *e Station #9-4816 ‘ . ' :
: 301 14th Street T

Oakland, California

MW._12
05/06/94 13.90 - - - - 160,000 - 69,000 16,000 1,900 7,600
05/16/94 33.90 12.63 21.27 - - - - - - - -
09/13/94 33.90 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/26/94 33.90 - - T - - - - ‘ - - -
11/29/94 33.90 12.80 21.10 - - 41,000 9100 T 3,500 520 1,500 -
03/29/95 33.90 14.30  19.60 - - 16,000 4,000 1,000 230 840 -~
06/19/95 3390 - 15.07 18.83 - - 76,000 26,000 4,200 1,300 3,400 -
09/28/95 33.90 4.1 19.79 - - 53,000 26,000 720 820 590 -
12127195 33.90 13.25 ©20.65 - - 4,800 150 130 29 910 <25
03/26/96 33.90 13.89 20.01 - - 89 C 086 <0.5 <0.5 9.3 5
06/20/96 33.90 14.12 1978 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.86 <25
09/30/96 33.90 13.63 20.27 - - <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/12/96 33.90 13.40 20.50 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
03/31/97 33.90 14.71 19.19° - R 230 0.85 T <05 0.9 14 <25
06/27/97 33.90 14.03 19.87 - - 96 1.2 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
ABANDONED ‘
CR-1 o
10/30/90 30.17 - 23.81 2.50 ° - - - - - -
01/04/91 30.17 - 24.08 270 - - R - - - o
01/07/91 30.17 - 23.30 3.00 - - - . . - -
011191 30.17 - 2424 - 2.64- - - - - - - -
02/15/91 30.17 - 24.72 292 - - ‘ - - - - .
05/02/91 30.17 R - . - - e - - L
05/30/91 30.17 - 23.07 242 - - - - -
06/13/91 30.17 - - - - - . - - - __
07/12/91 30.17 - - - - - - T _ L e
08/07/91 30.17 - - 260 - - ~ __ -
09/24/91 10.17 . - - _ o B _ ~ N N
10/18/91 30.17 _ - ‘ 23.75 - 2.50 - - - - _ _ »
11/05/91 30.17 - 23.64 243 - - - - - - -
9-4816 x1s/4 386504 : T As of 13728/04



- {roundwater Vionitoring Data ana Analynicas Resnis -
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816 i : -
301 14th Street '
Qakland, California

CR-1 (conf) ) :

01/06/92 3017 - 2357 - - - - - - - -
01/16/92 3017 - 2341 2.30 - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.17 - 23.44 224 - - - - - Lo - -
01/28/92 3017 - 23.40 2.29 ~ - - _— - -
02114192 30.17 - 23.31 234 - - - - - - -
02/21/92 o307 - 24.10 3.19 - - - - -- oo ) -
02/25/92 30.17 - 23.15 1.03 - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.17 - - - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.17 - - - - - - - - - -
05/06/92 03017 - - - - - - - - ' - -
08/31/92 30.17 - 21.84 041 - - - - - - -
12/01/92 30.17 - 22.06 0.21 - - - - - - -
03/15/93 33.40 - 20.34 - - 410,000 28,000 42,000 5,200 37,000 -
06/08/93 33.40 13.33 20.07 - - 25,000 10,000 21,000 3,200 20,000 -
09/07/93 33.40 13.33 20.07 - - 180,000 50,000 " 48,000 5100 33,000 -
03/09/94 33.40 12.73 20.67 - - 94,000 18,000 20,000 2,500 -19,000 -
06/17/94 33.40 13.75 19.65 - - 26,000 2,400 3,600 480 6,100 -
09/13/94 3340  TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/26/94 3340 - - - - - ‘ - - - - - -
11/29/94 33.40 8.56 24.90 0.08 0.264 - - - - - -
12720194 33.40 12,49 21.62 0.39 2.000 - - - - - -
12/28/94 3340 12.58 21.29 0.59 0.500 - - - - - -
01/03/95  33.40 12.62 2112 0.42 _0.800 - - - - - -
01/10/95 33.40 1296 2074 038 0500 - - - - - -
01/17/95 33.40 13.02 2045 0.09 - R - - - - -
01/23/95 33.40 14.00 19.40 - - - - - - - R
02/07/95 33.40 13.53 19.9 0.05 0.300 - - - - - T
02/22/95 33.40 13.78 1962 - - ' -7 - - L - - %
03/07/95 33.40 13.68 v - - - . - - I |
03/29195 33.40 10.22 23.32 0.17 0.026 - - - - - -
03130195 33.40 7.39 600 - - - - - - - -
04/10/95 33.40 14,01 1939 - - - - ~ B a _

G-4816.x1s/H386504

6 _ _ AI=: iiizfzsm




Groundwater Monitoring

Former Chevron S

and Analytical Results

Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Qakland, California

CR-1 (cont)
05/07/95
05/09/95
05/12/95
05/18/95
05/26/95
06/08/95
06/16/95
06/19/95
06/29/95
07/06/95
07/12/95
07/22/95
07/27/95
08/02/95
09/28/95
12/27/95
03/26/96
06/20/96
09/30/96
12/12/96
03131/97
06/27/97
12/18/97
03/31/97

06/27/97

12/18/97
02/16/98
06/22/98
12/23/98

t
!")I’)-‘!I()g

Laf £ T T

01/28/99*
06/23/99

9-4816.xIs#386504

33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40
33.490
3340
33140

- 3340
- 33.40

33.40
33.40
3340
33.40

33.40

33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40
33.40

33.40 .

3340
33.40
3340

14,37
14.25
14.28

. 144

14.35
14.24
14.48
14.46
14.50
1472
14.69

13.85

1417
13.42

13.64

12.63
12.05
12.98
12.46
12.79
13.81
12,70
12.97
13.81

1270

12.97
14.95

14.85 -
13.26

11 A
EJ.L

13.30

1336

19.03

19.15

19.12
19.03
19.05
19.16
18.94
18.95
18.90
18.68
18.71
19.56
19.23

20.00 .

19.76

- 20.79

21.35
20.42
20.94

20.61

19.59
20.70
20.43
19.59
20.70

12043
1845

18.55
20.14
20.i4
20.10
20.04

23

70,000
15,000
9,900
3,600
21,000

9,100

12,000
7,500

9,100

12,000
7,500
5,900

17,000

2,900
4,290
5,840

12,000
280
570
200
850
300
260
210

300

260

210
58

410

210

168
636

10,000

650

1,000

180
1,400

120

330
63
120
330
63
25
260
16
335
12.4

Fy

178

101

<50
<125
<50
<125
<125
- <50
<125
<125
<100
1,800,
75
<20
18.9
<100

%
E3

As of 12/28/04



Lsroungwater vionnormg Lraia ana Anatyuca Resuits -
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

CR-I (cont) _ _ _
12/23/99 33.40 12.31 21.09 - - 20,900 356 <25 175 555 <25
06/28/00 NP 3340 13.12 2028 0.00 - 750° 49 <25 53 2.5 <13
12/27/00 33.40 11.92 21.48 0.00 - 2,720 533 17.1 875 167 <12.5
06/15/01 33.40 12.32 21.08 000 - 210° 73 20 | 13 - - 30~ .52
1211401 33.40  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
06/17/02 33.40 12.48 2092 0.00 - 1,600 290 35 25 45 - <25
12/12/02 33.40 1172 2168 0.00 - 1,300 120 2.0 15 44 <2.5/<27
06/25/03 33.40  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
12/04/03% 33.40 11.59 21.81 0.00 - 850 210 3 5 7 <0.5
06/04/04* 33.40 12.34 21.06 0.00 L - 87 9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/2804° 33.40 11.86 21.54 0.00 - 66 5 <0.5 <0.5 1 A5
VEW-3 _ ,
12/20/94 - — . 2043 - - - - ) - o _ _
12/28/94 -~ - 21.73 132 2,000 - - - - - -
01/03/95 - - 21.07 0.50 1.500 S - - - - - -
01/10/95 - - 20.55 0.27 0.300 - . - - - -
01/17/95 - - 2021 026 0300 - - - -~ - -
01723195 - - 20.10 - - - - - - .
02/07/95 - - 1992 0.23 0.300 - - - - _ -
02/22/95 - 19.59 0.16 0.100 - - - - - -
03/07/95 - - 19.47 0.12 0.100 - - - - ) - -
03/30/95 - - 19.85 - - - - - - - -
04/10/95 - - 19.31 0.07 0.100 - - R - - -
05/07/95 - - 19.00 0.07 0317 - - - - - _
05109795 - - 19.04 0.04 0.005 -. - - - - -
0571295 - - 1880  0.04 0.008 - R -z £ _ - z
05/18/95 - - 1927 0.04 0.264 - - - B - — 7
05/26/95 - - 19.02 002 - 0.005 - - - - - -
06/08/95 - R 18.94 0.05 0.040 - - - - - -
06/16/95 - - 19.00 0.04 0.021 - - - - - N
9-4816.x1s/9386504 '

@
}\
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. Groundwater Monitoringdlata and Analytical Results _ . . '
‘ Former Chevron e Station #9-4816 ' . .
301 14th Street ;

Oakland, California .

HDATE
VEW.3 (cont)
06/19/95 - - 19.00 0.02 0.010 - - - - - -
06/29/95 - - 19.03 - - - - - - - -
07/06/95 - - 18.81 - - - - - - - -
07/12/95 - - 19.12 S 0.01 0.026 - - o 7 - T ’ -
07122195 - - 19.09 - - - - c- - - -
07/27/95 - - 19.10 - - - - - - L -
08/02/95 - ' - 19.99 0.02 0.020 - - - - - -
09/28/95 - - 19.38 - - - - - - B -
12/27/95 - - - 20.74 0.02 - - - - -
03/26/96 - - 208 . - - - - - : - -
06/20/96 - - 20.32 - - - - - - . o
09/30/96 - 20.87 - - - - - - -
12/12/96 - - - 20.18 - - - - - - - -
033197 - - 19.38 - N - — - - -
06727197 - - - - - - - - - L= - -
ABANDONED L |
TRIP BLANK , _ .
05/02/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
08/07/91 - . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 ©<0.5 <0.5 -
18/05/91 - : - ' - -~ -- <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 --
02/04/92 : - - - - <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <035 -
05/06/92 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/92 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 -
12/01/92 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/15/93 - - - - - <50 0.5 05 <05 <15 .
06/08/93 - - - - <50 <05 . @5, <05 <05 - =
09/07/93 - - - - <o <05 0.5 <0 w5 - ol
030994 = - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
06/17/04 -- - - , - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
09/13/94 - - - S - <50 <05 . <05 <05 - <05 . -
9-4816 X1s/83B6504 : 25 / As of 12/28/04



AT SRV ARLE IFAUTITLLE Uil A ATt qUiis SRS PRERE B

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816 _ -
301 14th Street
Qakland, California .

ey

bl

TRIP BLANK (cont) ' _
09/26/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/29/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 g
02/29/95 - - - - - . <50 <(.5. <{.5 - <05 <{).5 i -
06/19/95 - . - - - <50 <_0_5 _ <05 <0.5° . <0.5 o
09/28/95 - - - - - <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/27/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <5 . <0.5 - <25
03/26/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/20/96 - S - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/12/96 ' - - - - - <50 <05 - <05 <0.5 <05 . . <25
03/31/97 - - ~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
0612197 - - - - - <50 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/18/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.6 <2.5
02/16/98 - - R - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25
06/22/98 ' - - : — - - <50 <0.5 T <05 <0.5 <05 <2.5
1212398 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <15 - <25
0172899 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
12/23/99 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 T <05 <25
06/28/00 - . - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 0.92 <2.5
12/27/00 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 = <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
06/15/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
QA ' ' :
12/14/01 - - - - - <50 <050 - <0.50 <0.50 <15 - <25
06/17/02 - .- - - - - c<50 <050 - <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12/12/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 © <050 <050 - <15 <25 -
06/25/03° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - .<05
12/04/03" - - - - - <50- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 s
06/04/04° - - - - e P X . <05° <fis @5 . <5
12n8/04° - - - - - <0 ° <05 - <08 <05 <0.5 205

94816_%86504 6 A;mf.iz-fzsm :




' ‘ Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' '
. Former Chevron s# Station #9-4816 - ’ : .
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and faboratory analytical results prior to June 28, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per-Biflion -

{ft.) = Fest B = Benzene NP =No Purge

GWE = Groundwater Elevation © T=Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene - . QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes . ‘ . -

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether - ' )

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons : -

' Confirmation run.

2 Resampled.

3

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12, .
Laboratory report indicates sample was originally anatyzed within EPA recommended holdmg time at a dilution, Sample was re-analyzed outside
holding time and reported.

q

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested firel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuet,
Laboratory report indicates gasotine C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons Cé- C12 ‘

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260;

0-4816.x1s/4 386504 ) . 27 As c;f 12/28/04
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits - . =
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816 :
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

oR 12/12/02 <500 <100 < <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 -
06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 . <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 0.5
12/28/04 <50 <5 <05 -<0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 ] <0.8
Cc-2 1271202 <500 : <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 - <2
06725103 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 <50 <5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/28/04 <50 : <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-3 12/12/02 <500 <100 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 _ <3.0 <3.0 . <3.0
06/25/03 <500 <50 <5 - <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
12/04/03 <500 - <50 <5 <5 <5 i <5 : <5 <5
06/04/04 <200 <20 < <2 <2 <2 <2- <2
12/28/04 <250 <25 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 L <3
C-4 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 s <0.5
12/04/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - .
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C5 06/25/03 - <sp <5 <05 <05 <05 = <05 <05 <05
12/04/03 ‘SAMPLED ANNUALLY C - - - - - ' ‘
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5. 05 <05 . <05 Py
_ om0 T
C6 ' .
06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 : <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 ' <(.5
12/04/03  SAMPLED ANNUALLY _ - - - -
06/04/04 C <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 T <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5

9-4816.x1s/#386504

‘ : /"2/23/04'




Groundwater MonitoringRats and Analytical Results I '
. Former Chevron ‘e Station #9-4816 ' ' . .
: ' 301 14th Street
Oakiand, California

o)
c-7 06/25/03 <50 <5 ' <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/04/03  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05
c-8 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 .05 T <05 . <05 - <05
12/04/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - b - - - -
06/04/04 <50 ‘ 39 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
c9 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - ' -
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/04/03  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
06/04/04 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <05 . <05 R <0.5
MW-T1 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 © =05
12/04/03  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . o
06/04/04 <50 <5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
CR-1 21202 <500 <100 <2 <2 ) <2 <2 )
06/25/03  TNACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - : - - .
12/04/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/04 - <0 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0
12/28/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-4816.x1s/4386504 29 As of 12/28/04



AFFULITETF a1 ITHEUIRTLUL Hill L7t A0S L8NS PEEE BRI -
Former Chevron Service Station #3-4816 ‘
301 14th Street h
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS: ' _ : 5 | ANALYTICAL METHOD:

“TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol ' EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl {crtiary butyl ether ’

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyi methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorecthane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion ‘ -
--=Not Analyzed : )

9.4816 x15/4386504 o ' .30




Field location ot boring: . Project No.: 7270 | Daté: 06/04/30 Boring No:
: Client: Chevron USA #4816 O
(SeePlate2) Location: 301 14th Street I
- : : City: ‘Qakland, California | Sheet 1§
. . Logged by: RSY | Drilier: Bayiand. of 2
. ' Casling installation data: :
| Oriling_method:_ Hollow Stem Auger _ (See Well Construction Detai)
Hole diameter: 8-Inches ‘ Top of Box Elevation: 30.82 Datum: MSL
T _ N , Qg Water Leve! 23.0 24.7' 22.5' 22.0'
o€ E s | 3 % -+ il 3 § < Time 09:30 09:45 10:10 10:40
S 87 Bi | a5 |§|3| 8 | 33 [oee | 060490 | 06/04/90 | 50455 050480
& . - Description
. PAVEMENT SECTION - 4 inches
1 - L
: SAND (SP} - yellow brown (10YR 5/6), loose, dry; 95%
2 fine sand; 5% fines: no chemical odor.,
_ 3
500 | §8H | C1- | 4 t very dense; no chermical odor,
0 6" push | 4.0 :
. R
I T B S
"""" dense; no chemical odor,
4 S&H 8 : ’
_ 7 1 C1- AT
. 0 14 g0 |9
. 100 - _‘:.'.:_'.':.:,. ‘.
11
12
13 _
10 S&H 14 COLOR CHANGE to grey (7.5YR 5/0) at 13.5 - 15.0 feet.
13 C-1- -] wet; no chemical odor,
0 20 150 |15 elel
16
...... chemical 6dor in cuttings at 16.0 feet,
17 . ‘
18 M
. o] soft" at 18.0 feet.
11 S&H At B :'-_
‘ 22 C-1- sy COLOR CHANGE to grey (5Y 4/1) at 19.0 feet.
132 | 36 20.0 {20 .+::~~]  moderate to strong chemical odor.
Remarks! '
_ Log of Boring ' 7 BORING NO,
GeoStrategles Inc. : _ : : .
C-1
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RGXCEG DATE REVISED DATE

7270 QMP e 1202 06/90




Field Tocalion of boring: Project No.: 7270 [ Date:  06/04790 Boring No:
Client: Chevron USA #4816 ' C-1
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street -
City: ___Oakland, California Sheet 2
Logged by: RSY f Driller:~ Bayland of 2
Casing installation data; .
Driling ‘method:  Hollow Stem Auger -
Hole diameter:  8-Inches Top of Box Elavation: Datum:
3,‘ n gg | Water Level
- & 5L 2x €| o = T
E 5 ] a a . 5 g me
SEEEIR BRINNIHIE N
5 Description
21 e
22 ! I T A
28l g [
8 S5&H 24 ' saturated; weak chemical odar.
20 C1- | ° i ' .
76 | &0 250 |25
26 RS
27
28 :
w00 very dense, saturated; sfight HeS odor.
13. 129 NSRIEE
26 | S&H | C-1- ' e
59 - 40 30.0 |30 :'.‘::'
a1 § RRAT
a2 PR
33 BRI
6 | san 34 g SILT (ML) - greyish brown (2.5Y 5/2), stiff, moist; 100%
7 C-1- silt; no chemical odor.
0 g 350 (35
36 Bottom of boring at 35.0 feet.
: Bottom of sample at 35.0 feet.
37 06/04/90
38
39
40
Remarks:
. Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. -
C-1
JOB NMBEH REVIEWED BY RG/CEG VDATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
7270 06/90

TMP ot (261



[Dalei  06/05/90

Field focation of - bonng: Froject _No.: 7270 Boring No
' Client: Chevron USA #4816 c.2
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street )
City: Cakland, California Sheet 1
Logged by: RSY [ Criller: ™ Bayland of 2
Caslng installation data:
Driling method: Hollow Stem Auger (See Well Construction Detail)
Hole  diameter:  8-inches Top of Box Elevation: 30,01 Datum:
= N a§ Water Lavel 22.5
- £ 8 58 2y €] 2 _ = H Time 09:25
E 58 [ a.o - 3 _2., m .
°E | § i 8| 85 (5|3 52 Dete | _06/05/90
: ' e Description”
- PAVEMENT SECTION - 2.0 feet
1
o
3 D | o |
- . 4] CLAYEY SAND (5G] - yellow brown (10YR &/6), medium
260 | S&H | C2- | 4 LS dense, moist; 85% fine sand; 15% clay; clay laminae;
2 500 | push | 4.0 7 ] voids with oxidation stains, '
|5 ”/// clay content decreases at 4.0 feet to 10%.
6 l :.:"..: X
17 SR
',4
9 | S8H 9 GOAT
15 C-2- DR - . ,
4 18 10.0 |10 J//; SAND with CLAY (SP-SC) - dark yellow brown (10YR
' . L / ~__4/6), dense, moist; 10% clay; trace well rounded gravel;
11 / no chemical odor. I B
13 | ///‘
10| S&H 14 (/// no chemical odor.
15 ) G2 A
40 | 24 150 |15 i E A
16 e
17 ,’/,‘)/;
18 s ,
- _ . / COLOR CHANGE to olive (5Y 4/3) at 19.0 fest,
10 | S&H 19 / strong chemical odor,
20 C-2- %
240 | 29 20.0 |20 A
Remarks:
Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc, C 2
3
JOB NMBF! REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE REVISED DATE HEVIéED DATE
- 7270 DMP el 1261 06/90 ,




Field localion of boring: Project No.: 7270 [Date:” 06/05/00 | Boring No:
Client; Chevron USA #4816 g c2
(See Plate 2) Location: 3100 14th Street "
' City: Oakland, California Sheet 2
Logged by: - RSY | Driller:  Bayland of 2
Casing installation data;
Dilling method:  Hollow Stem Auger .
Hole diameter:  8-Inches Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
& Water Level
- ¢ S e 25 £l 2 = gg
£ o @ g % a g o = = Time
SR ANAHHE AR A
) ) % Description
21 ,’); , _ .
12 | S&H. / very dense, saturated; strong chemical odor.
22 | C2 |22 /,4 - '
370 36 225 | v -'_-:...’;-/"/
|29 - _,'...'../-’a"
24 ws
25 N
26 Nty
28 ?
3 | 8&H 29 =N / —COLOR CHANGE to dark ysiiow brown (10¥R ajayat_
19 C-2- TR ////z 28.5 feet. . - ‘ \
37 | 29 30.0 {30 ! // ~dense; no chemical odor.
8t ///
32
|__SILTY (ML) - olive (SY 5/3), very stiff, moist, low plasticity;
4 S&H 34 . trace coarse sand and fine gravels; trace roots; no
9 C-2- chemicai odor,
0 13 350 |35 |
36 Bottom of boring at 35.0 feet,
Bottom of sample at 35.0 feet.
a7 06/05/90
38
39
40
Remarks:
Log of Boring BORING NO,
GeoStrategies Inc. ‘ C 2
[
JOB NEIR REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE V REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
7270 MNP o (6L 06/90




Fiold Tocation of boring: Froject No: 7570 [Daier 06/04/00 ] Boring No:

Client: Chevron USA #4816 C.3
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street i
City: Qakland, California Sheat 1
. . | Logged by: RSY | Briller: ~Bayland of 2
Casing installation data:
[Driling method:  Hollow Stem Auger {See Well Construction Detail)
Hole diameter:  8-lnchaes ’ Top of Box Elevation: 31,02 } Datum: MSL
& _ °§ Water Lovel 24.0 22.0
= | & & 52 2y | 2| 2| - Time 13:10 13:50
E ] a [-% o 3 = .
BE | § i 8| 35 |55 i §3 Dete | 06/04/90 | 06/04/90
' 5 ' ‘ Desctiption
PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.5 feet
1 .
2 _ . ' _
‘ CLAYEY SAND (SC) - dark brown (10YR 4/3), dense,
3 moist; 80% fine sand; 20% clay; no chemical odor.
450 | S&H 4 '
500 | push | C-8-
0 500 5.0 5
6
7
8 Y

decrease clay to 10%; no chemical odor.

| | Jo
o 250 | S&H 9 e ://‘//
: 350 | push | C-& SN
- iz

80 500 10.0 |10 S R
' 1 En / SAND with CLAY (SP-SC) - dark brown (10YR 4/3),
11 B ) % dense, moist; 10% clay; no chemical odor, ~ = -
12 H 7/
13 ey
4 | S&H 14 / weak chemical odor,
12 C-3 /
218 22 150 [15 ;’/
16 2T

o [

18] ' A
8 19 3 ;‘f/i |
21 | S&H | C3 1" 4 A1 very dense; strong chemical odor.
250 | 39 200 |20 VoA
Remarks:
Log of Boring BORING NO,
GeoStrategies Inc. : .
C-3
+OB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG ' . DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

7270 UMP cegite , 06/90




Field location of boring: Froject Now 7270 [Déte: 06/04/00 | Borng No: -
Client: Chevron USA #4816 c.3
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street
City: Qakland, California Shest 2
. Llogged by: RSY lDriIler: Bayland of 2
: : Casing installation data;
Driling method: Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter:  8-Inches - | Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
'g‘ _ ng Water Level
- o 52 £3¥ €| e =% 8 Time
ok o] a [ o 5 £
B PR A3 (R3] B g om
3 Description
e
21 _ / \
2Ly / '
23 RN -
B - T 1 COLOR CHANGE to dark gray (5Y 477), dorss,
10 | S&H 24 R / . saturated, free product; strong chemical odor,
19 C-3- - - ? 2
675 29 250 |25 /
26 o ///2
27 - /
: . IS dense; free product on sampie rods; strong chemical
. 8 S&H 29 o /‘ odor.
' 18 C-3- R4 IR
1 400 | 85 | 30.0 |30 g
31 NS I
¥z
32 T _ ‘ _
] SILT (ML) - olive grey (5Y 5/2), very stiff, moist, low
33 plasticity; rootholes; voids; slight oxidation; moderate
: chemical odor.
5 S&H 34
11 C-&
250 14 350 |35 ] Bottom of boring at 35.0 feet,
] Bottom of sainple at 35.0 feet.
36 106/04/90
37
38
39
40
Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategiles Inc. : _ C 3
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEQ DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
7270 P eerr 4261 06/90 '




Field location of boring: - Project No.. 7270 [-Date:  06/04/90 Boring No:
B - [Client: Chevron USA #4816 Cd
. (See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street
' Gity: ~  Qakland, California Sheet 1
. Logged by: RSY { Orifler:  Bayland of 2
Casing installation data: .
Driting method:  Hollow Stem Auger (See Well Construction Detail) -
Hole diameter: 8-lnches ' Top of Box Elevation: 31,42 Datum: MSL
5 . N Water Level 23.5 225
s | 2.5 32 22 1212 =23 Time 15:00 16:00
3 § é 25 | §5 §~ 3 i Date 06/04/90 | 06/04/90
i ' Description
PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.5 feat
1
-
. 3 ' :
S&H | C-4- - CLAYEY SAND (SC) - yellow brown (10YR 5/8), very

dense, dry, low plasticity; 60% fine sand; 40% clay; large
root in shoe; no chemical odor,

0| 500 |push | 40 | 4 B

~ decrease clay content to 10%.

SAND with CLAY (SP-SC) - yellow brown (10YR 5/8),

v, s + * * & Vi W ry
T TLee s R A 3 3
- . b b
- et et N N b
. ’ - 2
et .. Y N PR . VY .
. A
o N -4 . - a SN
- N B ) AN . -
e e . A BN - - [
. . 3 - N AN N
i L) " ML) P a

. . -7 S&H , 9 ~dense, moist; 10% clay; no chemical odor.
10 C-4 it A A '
o 13 10010 |
| 11 ’/
12 /

b,

13

clay 15-20%. no chemical odor.

14 C-4-
0 16 180 |15

(4]
924
-l
$a
T s e
0 TR an o+
-0._._.. ‘t‘-. .-’
.‘..-.'."‘-__‘....o:‘.‘.
s N X '-'. .:S\'\
»
o N R A N SN Y

RV DD
. * P s bt e el .
A S R L SR
....." - *w ¥ . e ®
T R T S
. DG o RS 3 A UN
P . .

L AN * W AN, .

\\-.'.' N LN RN
. .
N+ Wil r) A A L3

16

17

18

clay 5-10%; no chemical od-or.

8 S&H | 19
18 C-4-
20 28 200 |20

Log of Boring ' 7 . BORING NO.

C-4

REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

GeoStrategies Inc.

JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG

DATE
7270 MNP et 261 06/90




Fleld location of boring: Project No.: 7270 | Date: ' 06/04/90 Boring Ne:
Cilent: Chevron USA #4816 . o4
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street
o City: ~ Qakland, California Shest 2
. Logged by: RSY [ Driller: Bayland of 2

Casing installation data:

Driling method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter:  8-Inches . Top of Box Elevation; Datum;

g " ag Water Level
3 i s 53 2 |e|2| 33 Eg, Time
SR BPL R BB g [ow
_ Y
- - 9)’ escriplion
21 %
28 ¥ &
: : v _',' % very dense, saturated at 23.5 feet; no chemical odor.
14| S&H 20 1= / , :
24 C4 |. R 4%
3 | a4 | 250 |25 %
25 R
27 A
R4
2 - ,//f

no chemical odor.

PRSI
L .
. . .

. .
o e
.3 . B R
. .
N .

. 12 1 S&H

24 C-4

0| a2 30.0 |30 | )4
' 31 - /

<. -/

)i

32 . ;/
, 33 T
5 S&H 34 / SILT (ML) - olive (5Y 5/3), very stiff, moist, medium
10 C-4- plasticity; 100% silt; trace coarse sand &34.0) feet; slight
0 15 35 |35 oxidation.
36
Bottom of boring at 35.0 feet.
37 Bottom of sample at 35.0 feet.
_ 06/04/90
ag ;
39
40
Remarks:
Log of lBoring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. , ‘ ~ : C 4
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/ICEQ DATE - Hmsm DATE REVISED DATE l

7270 WAMP oty (16 L 06/90




leld location of boring: : Project No.': 7970 T fDatel 06/04/90 Bonng No.
Client: — Chevron USA #4816 , C-A
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street -
City: __Oakland, California - Shest 1
Logged by: RSY . { Driller:  Bayland of 2
Casing installation data: .
Briling method: _ Hollow Stem Auger ' '
Hole diameter:  8-lnches . Top of Box Elevation: : Datum:
7 _ ng Water Level 23.5
- | & & 52 2y 1€ |g!| _- 25 Time 11:30
£ w B o 2 a © =
3 §°E 85 | 55 8|5 % gg Dets__|_06/04/90
' ‘ & Description
PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.5 feet
1 =
2 CLAYEY SAND (SC) - yellow brown (10YR 5/8), stiff, dry;
65% fine sand; 35% clay; no chemical odor,
3
' 400 | S&H 4
‘ 500 | push | C-A- n
0 500 5.0 5
6
7
8
5 S&H 9 "SAND (SP) - dark grey (5Y 4/1), medium dense, moist;
13 C-A- N RN 95% fine sand; 5% fines; no chemical odor,
1o 16 100 {10 . -
12
13
8 | S&H 14 liIC 74 ]__COLOR CHANGE to very dark grey (5Y 4/1); no
20 C-A- - [l chemical odor.
111 20 15.0 {15
16
17
I R s
5 ol [
20 | S&H | C-A- - e |
230 30 20.0 |20 el strong chemical odor.
Remarks: ‘ '
lL.og of Boring :  BORINGNO.
GeoStrategies Inc. _ ' ‘ ‘
C-A
. JOB NUMBER REVIEWED SYHéa’CEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE -

7270 RV -y , 06/90




Freld location of bonng: Project No.:. 7270 [Date: 06/04/90 Boring No:

Client; Chevron USA #4816 C-A
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street
City: Qakland, California . |Shest 2
. Logged by: RSY . | Driller:  Bayland o 2
Casing installation data;
Driling method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter: 8-inches R : Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
'g ‘ - ng Water Level
— £ e o ¥ P = i
€ g 5 £ [-8 [ %] [ % g g, Time .
Eg F ‘% i§§ c§§ E‘ t§ 3§ ¢_§§ Date
& Description
oA 1 sl
122
23 very dehse, saturated; moderate chemical odor,
- B - Y I |
12 S&H . |24 S
20 C'A’ : . : . e
430 32 250 |25 L N
26 7 Bottom of boring at 25.0 feet.
Bottom of sample at 25.0 feet. .
271 | 06/04/90 '
28
)= .
o 2
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
Rermarks;
. Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. ' :
C-A
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEQ 7 DATE REVISEDDATE  FEVASED DATE '

7270 UMD e (21 _ 06/90




Field location of “boring: ‘ Project Neo.: 7270 | Date:  D5/05/90 Boring No:
Client: - Chevron USA #4816 ' C-B
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street
' ' City: Oakiand, Californiz Shest 1 -
. . Logged by: RSY ' | Driler: ~ Bayland of 2
. Casing installation data:
Driling method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter:  8-Inches _ Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
P _ Waler Level 23.5
—_- ¢ & 52 2% £ 2 = .
['a) g 5 ® g [ r <Y 3 Time 1415
2% | § i 85 | &z [§|s| 3% Date | 06/05/90
. Description
PAVEMENT SECTION - 2.0 feet
1
2
3 . - - .
o : : B SR SAND (SP) - dark yellow brown (10YR 4/6), dense,
350 | S&H | CB- | 4 RS moist; 95% fine sand; 5% fines; trace roots; no chemical
0 500 | push | 4.0 el odor. ‘ ' : ‘
5
6
7
s| | perie _ ‘
_ . RATIN COLOR CHANGE to olive grey (5Y 4/2) at 8.5 feet;
.' 4 | S8H 9 " -+, __medium dense; no chemical odor. -
_ 7 C-B-_| ‘ '
8 11 10.0" |10 AR
11
12
13
7 S&H 14 el
13 C-B- .| dense; weak chemical odor,
80 24 -16.0 {15 . : .
16
47
18
8 | S&8H 19 strong chemical odor.
' 20 CB- | e
| 420 | 28 20.0 |20
Remarks:
Log of Boring ' BORING NO,
GeoStrategies Inc. : - :
| C-B
JOB NUMBER AEVIEWED BY RG/CEG . DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE ‘

7270 a0 Sl 20\ 06/90




tield location of boring: Project No.. 7270 { Datel  06/05/90 Boring No:
Client: Chevron USA #4816 C.B
_ (See Plate 2) ' ' Location: 301 14th Street
, Cly: - Qakland, California Sheet 2
. : Logged by: RSY | Drifler: Bayland of 2
u Casing Instaliation data: _
Driling method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hole ‘diameter:  8-fnches Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
g - Water Lovel
- o ¥ £x e 2 =T Time
[ - F o G [
BE | By | B | BE (|0 B Dut
. Description
21| !
22
23 N Rt ,
, : v/ ‘W] moderate chemical odor.
12 S&H 24 Kl LT ' '
22 C-B-
500 34 25.0 |25
26 L
Bottom of boring at 25.0 feet.. - -
27 , Bottom of sample at 25,0 feet,
‘ 06/05/90
28 ' '
| 2
31
N 32
3
34
35
36|
37
38
39
40
© | Remarks:
Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. - ‘ :
C-B
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG . DATE REVISED DATE - ABEVISED DATE

7270 UMD (262 06/90




Field iocation of boring: . Project No.: 7270 ) | Date: — 06/05/90 Bonng No:
- Client: Chevron USA #4816 e,
(SeePlate2) Location: 301 14th Street
City: Qakland, California Sheet 1
. _ . o logged by: RSY | Drifler: Bayland of 2
: | Casing instaliation data:
Driling methed:  Holiow Stem Auger
Hole diameter:  8.lnches Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
g _ ng Watar Level 23.5
= | 52 2% |€] 2] _5 8 Time 13:00
E 5 B a a [ ] g
Eg § g &5 | &5 §la] %8 23 Date 06/05/90
5- Description
PAVEMENT SECTION - 2.0 feet
1 .
2
3 .
: SAND (SP) - dark yellow brown (10YR 4/6), dense, dry;
350 | S&H | C-C- | 4 95% fine sand; 5% clay; trace roots; no chemical odor.
0 1 500 | push { 45 - o :
S R
6
7
8
o 11| §8H 9 T
19 C-C- - f2Minol moist; no chemical odor.
' 10 -1 19 10.0 |10 el T
11
12 chemical odor in cuttings at 12.0 feet.
13
- 8 S&H 14 - moist
10 | GC- 04031 COLOR CHANGE to olive grey (5Y 4/2) at 13.5 feet;
50 13 15.0 |15 AR weak chemical odor.
16
117
18
11 S8H 19 ::.:{__nofines; strong chemical odor.
19 C-C- IR .
450 27 200 J20@ 1 oo
Remarks:
Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. : o
C-C
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED 8Y RG/CEGQ DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

7270 D et tler 06/90




\

Fiold focation of borng: Projeot No.‘_:- 7270 [Date: osjosjgd Boring No:
Client: Chevron USA #4816 cC
(See Piate 2) location: 301 14th Street
{ City: Oakland, California Shest 2
logged by: RSY | Drifler: ~ Bayland of 2
Casing installation data; ’
Driling method:  Hollow Stem Auger :
Hole diameter: . 8-lnches Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
7 N Qg Water Lovel
= & 52 2% £ 2 s Time
& i 58 g & £ £ | B 2 §s
SEENIR R R N R
g Description
21 A
o0
23 _
saturated, free product; strong chemical odor.
13 S&H 24
22 GC-C-~
- 419 27 25.0 |25
26 Bottom of baring at 25.0 feet,
- Bottom of sample at 25.0 feet.
27 06/05/20 '
28
29
30|
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
. 40
Remarks:
Log of Boring . BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. ' -
C-C
JOB HUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG AEVISED DATE REVISED DATE

7270 -

UMD v (261

DATE
06/90




ield iocation of boring: Project No.. 7270 | Date: - 06/05/90 Boring No:
_ Client: Chevron USA #4816 c-D
e Plate ocation: 301 14th Street )
See Plate 2) Locatl 301 14th S _
City: Oakland. California - [ Sheet ™ {
. Logged by: RSY " [ Diiller:  Bayland of 2
Casing installation dala:
Driling method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter:  8-Inches Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
3 N Water Level 23.5
- £ 2 £3 £| 2 = Time 1115
oE - B o 2 [ [3 v
&g §° g 55 35 § 3 28 Date . | 06/05/90
' . Description
| PAVEMENT SECTION - 2.0 feet
1
2 .
3 : . o : ) . . ) -
, - 7] CLAYEY SAND (SC) - yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), very
350-| S&H | C-D- | 4 , A dense, dry; 75-80% fine sand; 20-25% clay; decreases to
500/8"{ push | 4.0 -~ : ,// 10% at 4.0 feet; trace rootholes; no chemical odor.
0 5 o %
6 iy
E ) , :
/ _SANDY with CLAY {SP-SC) - yellow brown (10YR 5/6),
8 2 / very dense, moist; 85-90% fine sand; 5-10% clay; no
_ | ' -l 4 chemical odor, .
. 20 | S&H 9 =re
. - 27 C-D- '-;-;-/
44 100 (10| ] /
11 |1 /
12 ;
12 | S&H 14 / no chemical odor,
28 CD- LA
6 | 36 150 |15 :,/;
16 . //;
17 ///
18] o -
L //// - very weak chemical odor,
8 | S8H 19 LA
20 C-D- e /
220 | 26 200 |20 1 A
Remarks: ‘
L.og of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. - C D
-l
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

7270 QAP fy (261 06/90




Field location of boring; Project No.: 7270 ' } Date:  06/05/90 Boring -No:
Client: Chevron USA #4816 ' cD
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street '
: City:  Qakland, California Shest 2
. : Logged by: RSY | Oritier: Bayland of 2
Casing installation data:
Driling method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter:  B-lnches Top of Box Elevation. ) Datum:
3 - ag Waler Level
= S 58 Ly €2 == 2 Ti
E 58 a %] a % ime
B & 2 g |§«§ §§ g‘ 5 2 g g 2 Date
«% Description .
- .+ moderate chemical odor in cuttings at 21.0 feet.
21 '.‘ ..'.:":/Z
22 {/) _
23 . //// | :
- , _ V4 iR 17,/ ___saturated; no fines; no chemical odor.
12 S&H 24 K LS ,
24 C-D- be
22 | 3 250 |25 4
26 ,
Bottom of boring at 25,0 feet,
27 - _ Bottom of sample at 25.0 feet.
06/05/90
28 '
@ 2
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
Remarks
Logof Boring ‘ BOFING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. C .
C-D
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED 8Y RG/CEG REVISED DATE Hé\nSED DATE

DATE
7270 WP cer2gr 06/90




: Field location of boring: ‘ ' TProject No.. 7270 ' - | Date: T10/18/90 y Boring No:
‘ Client: Chevron Service Station ]
(See Plate 2) Losation: 301 14th Street/Harrison G5
, City: Qakland, California ~ | 'Sheet 1
Logged by: R.C.M. [ Driller: Bayland of 3}
; Casing Instafiation data: . ) ' e
* forling method:  Hollow. Stem Auger , . .{See Well Construction Detail)
- {Hole diameter:  8-Inches Top of Box Elevation: 31.25' Datum: MSL
% ' _ ' qg Waler Level | 24.5' 221
ot $.s| 3% | 88 |28 z® | &2 Time 1120 | 1610
8 | &%) B | a2 B\ 4 28 | 2% [~ oame | T0718/90 | 10/18/90
o & Description
. lo |
PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.5 feet
1 .
2
3 llllll
4
12 C-5 | 5 - SAND (SP) - yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), medium dense,
) 24 | S&H | 55 .~+"1  damp; 100% fine to medium sand; no chemical odor.
6 R
. 7 RPN
8 A
. ..]‘: 'l
9 IHRAS
18 C-5 [10 ' SILTY SAND (SM) - brownish yeliow (10YR 6/6), dense,
3 24 S&H | 105 A }1:44 damp; 80% fineto medium sand; 20% silt; no chemical
11 J4}0iq odor.
12
13 14 I Clay in cuttings at 12,5 feet.
14 Lk _
29 C5 |15 - -:]__GAND (SP) - dark yeliowish brown (10YR 478), ciry 1o
23 25 | S&H | 155 oueel] damp, very dense: 100% medium sand; weak chemical
16 -0, odor,
17 o
18 PRn
19
: _ Log of Boring ' ; . “TBORNG NO. .
GeoStrategies Inc. '
C-5
JOB NMBEH REVIEWED BY RGLCEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

7270 Umbeeg R0l , 10/90




. [Field Tocation of boring: Broject No.: 7270 [Bate: — 10/18/00 | boring Ne:
Client: Chevron Service Station C5
(See Plate 2)  Location: 301 14th Street/Harrison -
City: Qakland, California . |Sheet 2
Llogged by: RCM, . = [Diler Bayland of 2
_ Casing installation data: .
Criling method:  Hollow Stem Auger _ _
Hole diameter: 8-Inches Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
7 ag Water Level
. g 2 K] E3 £ = o g i
E L 2 28 s e | T8 2 ime
BE | Bej| BE |55 |B|E) M| 5 [om
& Description
14 C-5 |20 -
1202 | 28 | S&H | 205 ' .-l COLOR CHANGE to olive (SY 4/3) at 19.5 feet, damp;
21 |1 __strong chemical odor. '
Zl—y
23
Saturated cuttings at 23.5 feet,
24
14 C-5- |25 < AR Saturated; weak chemical odor.
175 | 32 | S&BH | 255
_ 26 RORE
27
@ 2
29 I _
19 C-5 |30 5T COLOR CHANGE 1o olive brown (2.5 4/4) at 29.5 feet,
29 S&H | 305 R saturated; no chemical odor. ' ‘
31 lllllll
32
33
341 ":
8 | C5 |35 ERE ' )
16 | S&H | 36.0 DRI - - ' ‘
17| 36 |1~ 1 CLAYEY SILT (ML/CL) - olive {5Y 5/3), stiff, moist,
“ _ medium plasticity; 70% silt; 25% clay; $% fine sand; no
a7 chemical odor.
- 3s ' Bottom of sample at 36.0feet,
v Bottom of boring at 36.0 feet .
39 10/18/90
Log of Boring " BORINGNO.
GeoStrategies Inc. j
C-5
REVIEWED BY RG/CEG . DATE - REVISED DATE REMVISED DATE

UMD e a0 - 10/90




feld location of boring::

(See Plate 2)

Project No.: 7270 - ] Date:

T0718/90

Boring No-

Client; Chevron Service Station GR:A
Location: 301 14th Street/Harrison
City:, Qakland, California {Sheet” 4
Logged by: R.C.M. | Driller: - Bayland of 2.

[T

Driling method: Hollow Stem Auger

Casing installation data:

{See Well Construction Detail)

Hole diameter:  {2-inches Top of Box Elevation:  30.52' Datum:  MSL
- R “g Water Level 24.0 -
g | 5.2 | 32 | 2% |2 %] =3 | 2 Time 14:35
[} - [=% [ %] o =3 < 4
Bg Eg B3 | 35 |§|5| 22 | 33 [ _oete | 10/18/90
' & ' Description
PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.5 feet
1
21 1 ferses
3 ------
4 :
B RN L '
3 13 [ CR1-]5 *':1__SAND (SP) - dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6), damp,
28 S&H 55 O - dense; 100% fine to medium sand; no chemical odor.
7 R
R
8 PCR R
9 N . |
5 CR-1- | - SILTY SAND (SM) - olive (Y 5/3), moist, medium dense;
24.1 9 S&H | 105 |10 80%sand; 15% silt; 5% clay; weak chemical odor.
9
11 -
12
13
14 7 :
10 CR-1- SAND {SP) - olive (5Y 5/3), moist, dense; 95% sand; 5%
217 20 S&H | 155 |16 |-___silt; moderate chemical odor.
m T T K [T _
16
17
18
19
. Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. : . "
CR-1
REVIEWED BY FIG/ICEG DATE ' REVISED DATE FEVISED DATE
7270 WMB cey G 10/90 .




location of boring: Project No.: 7270 J Date: 10/'f 8/90 Bering No:
‘ Client: Chevron Service Station CR-1
(See Piate 2) Location: 301 14th Street/Harrison _ )
City: Qakland, California Sheet 2
‘[ Logged by: o 2

priling method:  Hollow Stem Auger

RCM. . | Driller:  Bayland

Casing installation data;-

o dismeter:  12-Inches Jop of Box Elevation: T Datom:
% _ ng Water Level
£°§| %5 | 82 |E|3]| %8 | 33 [ o=
& & _Description
12 CR-1- s
23 S&H | 205 |20 ] _ L
23 | Strong chemical odor. -
2 N R Rt .
22
23
i 24 - E -------
11 CR-1- 1= Saturated with gasoline; strong chemical odor,
15.7 20 SPT | 255 (25 :
18
26
27
28
29 |
30
3
Silt noted on 4-Inch auger teeth upon extraction from
32 - .-.-.]  boring.
| TH ™ SICT (ML - clive (5Y 5/3), moist, medium plasticity; 70%
33 silt; 25% clay; 5% fine sand; no chemical odor (from
disturbed sampie).
34
35| Bottom of sample at 25,5 feet,
: Bottom of boring at 32.5 feet,
36 10/18/90 '
37
a8
39
Hemarks:
: Log of Boring " BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc, .
CR-1
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
7270 WD et 10672 10/90




Boring No:

[TTeKd Tosaton of boring: [Fiofeci No:_ 727002 | Dole: 042457
Cllent: Chevron U,S.A. SS No. 4816 C-6
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street/Harrison '
City: Qakland, California Sheot 1
Logged by: R.C.M. | Driller: Bayland of 2
‘ , | Casing instaliation data: - '
Driling method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter: 8-inchas Top of Box Elevation: 30,41’ Datum: MSI.
= _ °§ Water Lovel 21.5' 217 21.84'
= |2 2| B2 £y | €| 2 5 Time - 10:05 8:50 -
E - a a F <
3 § | & 5 15|35 B éé Date, | 04/25/91 | 04/30/51 | 05/02/61
& - ] Description
0 .
PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.0 1,
1
2. LSy sAND W) “yeiowis brown (1OYR 5/8), Toose,
S damp; 80% fsne sand; 20% fines (mostly siit).
3 SREC
4 H:
5 TERR
6 ~ J-E'- ‘
0 200 | S&H Tl (pushed for approximately & inches, no sampie recovery.)
| push - 7 .
8 FRRE
9 . .:.:-. ae
500 | S&H HRRSH
500 | push | C-6- |10 1.1, (+4____Fe oxide staining at 10.5 feet.
0 500 10.5 AEER
11 AL
12 gk
13 gy
14 [
C6 |15 kY -
0 2 | S&4 | 155 oo o+{___medium dense at 15,5 i,
16 ARERR
17 4Ll
NED .'J:.
18 XN
19 L
Bemarks:
*Converted to equivalent Standard Penetration blows/ft,
518 Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. : C 6

JOB NUMBER

727002

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG

DATE

4/91

REMISED DATE

REVISED DATE




Project Mo, 727002 Datle:  04/25/91

Field location of boring: Boring No:
Client: Chevron U.S.A. SS No, 4816
(See Piate 2) Tooation: 301 14th Streey/Harrison CE
Clty: Oakland, California Sheet 2
Logged by: R.C.M. | Driler: "Bayland of 2
Casing installation daia:
Driling method: _Hollow Stem Auger ' _
Hole dlameter:  8-inches Top of Box Elevation: 30,471’ Datum: MSL
Water Lovel
. £ 52 25 | €| g g
- 5 2 N { = Time
IR R AHHE R 1=
E‘ Description
20 L L
21 tREEN _
' ‘ Yo T SAND (SP) - light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), very dense,
C-6- |22 v ! AR saturated; 95% fine sand; 5% fines, -
0 52 | S&H | 225 RN
23 e
24 S
C6 |25 R
0 66 | S&H | 255 el
27 L
28
0 [ 84 | S8H | C& |30 \
305 E o CLAYEY SILT (ML/CL) - greenish gray (5GY 5/1), stiff,
31 ’d "/ damp; 90% fines (mostly silt); 10% fine sand; caliche
% stringers to 1 inch in length.
33 %
34 ?
— s 3{ 7
0 12 S&H [ 355 1 ‘
36 ' Bottom of Boring at 35.5 #t.
04/25/91
a7
38
38
Remarks: :
Heaving sand came into augers from 30 to 35.5 ft,
= ' L.og of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. C 6
-
0B NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE T REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
727002 4/91




Frofect No.:

727002

[Beie 032507

Driling method: Hollow Stem Auger

Casing installation data;

ld location of boring: ing No
Client: Chevron U.S.A. SS No.4816 c
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street/Harrison 7
Clty: Qakland, California Sheet 1
Logged by: R.CM. | Briler: Bayland o 2

Top of Box Elevation: 30 56

* Converted to equivalent Standard Penetration blows/ft,

Hole diameter:  8.inches Datum: MSI,
% ng Water Level 23.0' 21.5 21.81'
- | & 52 | -8 €le] .= Time 13:25 15:10 .
- o ) 2
RE 2" E 85 | £ § 1§15 2% §§ Date | 042301 | 04/27/01 | 0502767
¢§ Description
0 B
4 PAVEMENT SECTION- 1.0t
1 . '
2 1} SILTY SAND (SM) - dark yellowish brown (10YF 4/6),
1f-f___medium dense, damp; 75% fine to medium sand; 25%
3 {-1.1' 1] ___fines (mostly silt),
4 RESES
0 200 | S&H 1
200 | push 51|/ il {no sample recovery at 4.0 ft, recovery in shoe of
200 14711 __samplen).
6 J.h ’
7 PESE
8 . [
9 411 .
C-7- .| COLOR CHANGE to Hlight olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), with
0 17_| S&H | 100 |10 1| dark yellowish brown (1GYR 4/6) mottling at 10.5 #,
11 Flrt
12
13 aHeAs
14 SRAR) |
"} 1°+]___predominantly dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6),
C-7- |15 C1<1:F J]___decreasing fines to 15% at 15.5 ft,
0 | 47 | S8H | 155 R . |
16 L1
7 d v
18 dXOF
19
Remarks:

GeoStrategies Inc.

l.og of Boring

BORING NO,

C-7

JOB NUMBER

727002

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG

DATE
4/81

REVISED DATE

REVISED DATE



[Date: 042301 | Bormg No!

1eld Tocation of borng: Profect No.. 727002
o Client: Chevron U.S.A. SS No, 4816 C.7
- (See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street/Harrison
City: Osakland, California - ' Shest 2
: Jlogged by: R.C.M. { Driller:  Bayland of 2
a : Casing installation data: -
[Driling_method: _Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter:  8-inches Top of Box Elevation: 30,56 Datum: MSL
g ) . ng Water Lovel
P - 52 2y |€l2| _= 2% Time
£ [} [-%
SRR AR R AR
g‘ Description
[0 ] SAND (SP) - olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), dense, moist: 95%
C.7- |20 o+:. 1] fine sand; 5% fines (mostly silt).
1.57( 45 S&H | 205 ! '
21 .
Y
22 ry
23 Av :
B very dense, saturated at 23.0 ft.
- C-7- |24 '
0 59 S&H | 245
25
26
27
28
29
C-7- |30
0 55 S&H | 305
31| | Feese
32
33
34 Increasing fine gravel to 15%; color change to light olive
brown (7.5Y 5/4) at 34.5 ft, .
0_7_ 35 ./. . g A ‘ .
0 48 | S&H | 355 - // SILTY CLAY (CL/ML) - light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), hard,
36 damp, 100% fines (mostly clay); Fe oxide staining,
‘ 37 Bottom of Boring at 35.5 it
04/23/91
38
39
Remarks:
, Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc, - c \
EWED BY AG/ICEG DATE REVISEDDATE - REVISED DATE
727002 HEMDW? 4/




727002 [Dale: 04/24/37

weld location of bonng: Project No.: Boring No:
Client: Chevron U.S.A. SS No. 4816 c-8
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street/Harrison :
Ciy: __Oakland, California . Sheet {
Logged by: R,C.M, | Driller:  Bayland of 2
_ Cesing installation data:
Lriling method: Hollow Stem Auger A -
Hole diameter:  8-inches op of Box ation: 30,12 tum: MSL
£ ﬁ “5 Water Level | 21,25’ 21.20 21.2¢4
z | & 3| 32 2 |€| 2| = £ Time 10:00 12:25
3 g g 85 | 55 § | ¢ 58 Date 04/24/91 | 04/30/91 | 05/02/91
5 Description
0 .
4 PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.0 1t
1
SILTY SAND (SM) - dark brown (10YR 4/4), I>ose, damp;
2 80% fine to medium sand; 20% fines (mostly silt).
3
C8 | 4 :
250 | S&H | 45 .: COLOR CHANGE to olive (5Y 4/3), at 4.5 t.
0 250 | push 5 .
250
6 L}
7 It
‘8 _
250 S&f’l 0'8' 9 * .
62 | 250 | push | 9.5 ECH
300 . 10': 1L
11 AN
LHRRY
12 eral
Mgl AN
.t .k
13 ]
14 1 ' -
C-8- *i4:1 1 SAND with SILT (SP-SM) - dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1),
58.1 26 | S&H [ 150 |15 =] medium dense, damp; 90% medium sand; 10% fines.
16[ Ay
Rt MY
17 coof ‘/.
18 ,.’)
19 RN
| Remarks:

* Converted to equivalent Standard Penetration blows/ft.

Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. _ .
C-8
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
727002 P 4/91




[FleWd location of bonng:

Broject No 757008 TBater 04/54/51 e To:

Ciient  Chevron U.S.A. SS No. 4816 cs
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street/Harrison
City: Oakiand, California Sheet 2 -
Logged by: R.CM. | Driler: Bayland of 2
Casing instalistion data: : ‘
 Driling_method: _Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter.  8.inches Top of Box Elevation: 30,12 Batum: MSL
E ng Water Level '
- : 58 25 €| .= 2 Time
£ £ e 3 =
AU R AR AR
. & Description
20
21 1| SAND (8P) - dark greenish gray (5GY 4/7)_ dense.
87.5 S&H - ¥ ! o1 saturated; 95% fine sand; 5% fines {mostly sitt),
C& |22 o _
573 | 44 225 | ‘
23 .
24 ------
557 S&H
C-8 |25 very dense at 25.0 ft, increasing fines to 35% from 25.0 to
1126 |° 46 255 25.3 1t -
26 =
o o R Rt
e -
20 | .
C& |30 -1 sandincreasing 1o 100% al 0.0,
276 | 45 | s&H [s05 | W1 .ol .
31 : 1
9
33 . o
a4 .:
C_a_ s .-‘-"-.
100.6 18 | S&H | 35 |35 /
36 CLAYEY SILT (ML/CL) - iight olive brown (2.5Y 514). stiff,
damp; 90% fines; 10% fine sand.
37 -
38 Bottom of Boring at 35.5 ft.
. 04/24/91
39
Remarks:
*Converted to equivalent Standard Penetration blows/ft,

iy Log of Boring BORING NO,
GeoStrategies Inc. ;
| C-8
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CES DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
727002 4/91

l



04/30/81

| Field looation of boring: Project No.: 727002 | Date: . Boring No:
Client: Chevron U.S.A. 8S No. 4816 c.9
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street/Harrison
City: Oakland, California - Sheel 1
Logged by: R.CM, | Oriller:  Bayland of 2
Casing installation data;
Drilling_method: _ Hollow Stem Auger — _
Hole diameter:  8-inches Top of Box Elevation: 30,15 Datum: MS|,
& ng Water Level 21,5’ 21,4 21.27
= | & 2] %2 2 €le| .z Tima 10:35 12:30
) [ a [ = d
2% 2 E &5 §§ 5|3 £ éé Dale | 04/30/91 | 04/30/91 | 05/02/91
é - Description
0
- PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.5 1t.
1
2
- 1 SILTY SAND (SM) dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6),
3 1¢ loose, damp; 85% sand; 15% fines (mostly sil).
4 .
0 500 | S&H
push 5 1 (no sample recovery at 4.0 ft.)
6 .
7 N
8 4
9
0 500 | S&H COLOR CHANGE to olive brown (2 5Y 4/4) at 9.0 #t (no
push 10 sample recovery).
11
12 ]
13
14
C-g |15 I
0 35 S&H | 155 | dense at 15.5 ft,
16
17 ¥
18
‘ 191 | Lesse
Remarks:

GeoStrategies Inc.

* Converted to equivalent Standard Penetration blows/ft.

Log of Boring

BORING NO,

JOB NUMBER
727002

REVIEWED BY PG/CEG

oRe

DATE
4/91

REVISED DATE

RAEVISED DATE




FieW Tocaton of  borng: Frojoct No 757002 [Deis:__ 04/30/071 ] Bormg No:

Client: Chevron U.S.A. SS No. 4816 co
(See Plate 2) Location: 301 14th Street/Harrison
City: - Qakiand, California Sheet 2
Logged by: R.C.M, | Driller:  Bayland of 2
) _ Casing installation data:
r Driling method: Hollow Stem Auger s _ S
Hole diameter: 8-inches Top of Box Elevation: 30,15’ Datum: MSL
§ . 'ng“ Water Level : s
£ |2, T2 2y el 2 33 z Time
E§ ‘ §°e Eﬁ EE - 25 éﬁ Date ,
a E # 2 1
5 " Description
et SAND (SP) - olive (5Y 5/3), dense, damp; 95% fine sand;
co 2o [T 5% fines. :
1.0 |- 39 S&H | 205
21
vy
2 =0 opteses i COLOR CHANGE to light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4),
C-9- ' 2.2 __saturated at 21.5 ft.
0 62 S&H | 230 |23 -
24
o
26 ,'.: ....... -
27
. 28 SEE
29 ------
: C-9- 130 st )
0 27 S&H | 305 ~7 1T SAND with SILT (SW-SM) - light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4),
31 il medium dense, moist; 70% fine to coarse sarncl; 25%
fines (mostly silt); 5% fine gravel.
32
33
: “CLAYEY SILT (ML/CL) - olive (5Y 5/4), very stiff, damp;
C-89- |35 100% fines {mostly silt).
0 26 | S&H [ 3855 COLOR CHANGE to greenish gray (5GY 5/1) &t 34.5 1.
35 : _
\ Bottom of Boring at 35.5 ft.
37 04/30/91
38
30
Log of Boring = BORING NO.
GeoStrategies inc. ‘ .
C-9
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
J 727002 WHY 4/91




L—]Dﬁ—l GROUNDWATER
DD TECHNOLOGY

Project CHV/30! 14th Street

Drilling Log
' Monitoring Well MW-10 -

Owner CHEVRON US.A: Producis Company _ | S€€ Site Map

Location Oakland, California

Surface Elev.

Top of Casing 389 1t

Screen: Oia 2

i,

Casing:Dla 240.
Filter Pack Materlal Lapis Lustre 2/12
Oriling Company Kvihaug Well Driting

For Bering Location

Project No, 02020 2748 Date driled .08//1/92
Total Hole Depth 32 ft.____ Diameter 8.inches ft. COMMENTS:
Water Level Inltial 2378 Statle 2L72 1t
Length 20 1t Type/Size 0.020 in.

Length /9 ft. Type SCH 40 PVC_

Rig/Core Type Mobile B-53/split speon

Method Hollow stem auger Permit # 92284

Orlller Mke Crocker Log By .Steve Kranyak
Checked By Dave Kieesatlel License No.ffG# 5136
< oS> o
Q — e 4] s '
g5 =% | oF mgg Zo 2 Description
al [T a = [+
ao xg ga 8‘;5 @3 0 (Color, Texture, Structure)
S Bawe | © |G| Trece < 10%, Littie 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
- —2
- O ~ T3 - Brown silty fine SAND with clay (foose, maist, no hydroc:arboh odor)
3 Sl -«.—f 1.11.
i H J1
. o o M 1
LR Il
5 -fr <r 1.4
4 __v( ~l< 5M
VLI B ' 11
A 4l¢ < 1EE
A H 11
- B _\r< N"< 0 E JLE
b A . '
- - (r ‘<r RNE Brown sandy CLAY/clayey SAND with trace silt {soft, moist,
8 N, N 11~ no hydrocarben odor)
TN %
i A< < /
LY /
- {0 |« < 0 / cl
S Y /A SC
’_% Brown Silty fine SAND with clay {loose, wet, no hydrocarbon ador}
R N T
= B T
- 16 1|2 11
- 18 —f-|= 1.
ey 11111 S
- 20 — § 0 B 1l Brown silty fine SAND {loose, wet, no hydrocarbon odor)
= C Il :
[ 20 ] = I Y Static water level
5 . g ¥ Encountered grounawater at 23 feet (06/11/92)
- 24 - 5P

e B Lyl . LLEIIEN}

PP

PDamAacs 1 Af 7



GROUNDWATER

|

Ris

TECHNOLOGY

. Project CHY/30! 14th Street
; Location .Oakiand, California

Drilling Log

Owner CHEVRON US.A. Products Company

Project No, 02020 2748 Date drilled 06/11/92

Monitoring Well MW—10

Depth
{ ft.)

Well
Completion
(ppm)

@]
=
o

Blow Count/

Sampie ID
% Recovery

uscs Class.]

Description
{Color, Texture, Structure)

Trace < 10%, Little 10X to 20%, Some 20% to 35X%, And 35X to 50%

- 26
- 28

30

— 32 —

o Pu | L

—34-;-':

L R R T LR

1 se

Brown fine SAND (lcose, wet, no hydrocarbon odor)

. 36+
35

40

_ 42

_ 44 -

46 —

48 -

L 50

_ 52

b -

@ |54

- -

End of boring at 35 feet. Ins{alled groundwater monitoring well

07/21/1992

fithlog-mar 82

Page: 2 of 2




= Drilling L.og
LB GROUNDWATER

Vapor F’oint VEW—1

| ITECHNOLOGY
Project CHV/30! 14th Street e Owner CHEVAON U.S.A. Products Company gﬁf Bsél;'?n Mi% cotion
Location O3kiand, California Project No. 02020 2748 Date drilled 06//1/82 9
Surface Elev. ——___ Tota! Hole Depth 201t Diameter &inches ft. : COMMENTS:
Topof Casing —_ Water Level Infilal —_______ Static
Screen:Dla 2. Length 91t Type/Size 0.020 in.
Casing:Ola 2. Length [ 1t Type SCH 40 PVC
Flilter Pack Materlal Lapis Lustre 2/12 Rig/Core Type Mobile B-53/5plit spoon
Driling Company Kvihaug Well Drilling = Method Hollow stem auger ‘Permit # 922584
Driller Mke Crocker Log By Steve Kranysak
Checked Bv Dave Klegsattel License No RG# 5136
: S IPRE
0 —_ HED ‘ .
£3 | =% | of | ¢2% %m 8 Description
« = Ly, o
3- xg Y %,;d 0 0 {Color, Texture, Structure)
S tggx o @ Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
D
- 0 T TTT
I ) 11
- 2 < 1
G . ,
- <r 11 Brown silty fine SAND (loose, moist}
3 Al
- < "
4 ) e
- <r sl 1t {poor sample recovery)
d JHTT .
|- 6 <r 0 4E IL
f 11
B ( ' - ’ .
a Il
- 8 Lk
MoK
jefi e
- 10 - 0 s d-
A s mEI ¢ . .
- qf = 0 c ; Brown silty GRAVEL with trace sand and clay {loose, very moist)
L= ] K
-2 = -
= feliys
- g o
=14 - |= 143 |l om
= ¢
; If.|= ) ]
RE gk u
- 16 1= ) .6 i (poor sample recovery)
= ¢k '
- 18 - |= 314 {becomes medium dense)
i 1= 8es 5 184
= B 20 WL J o
20 -I= gtcEL
End of boring at 20 feet. Installed vapor extraction well.
20 —
04 —

07/27/1092 lithlog~marg2

Page: 1 of |




HE<
L

Project CHV/30! I4th Street
Localion Oakland _California
Surface Elev,
_ Top of Casing
Screen: Dia 240 Length 81t

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY

Water Level Initiat

Tota! Hole Depth 20 1t

Drilling Log : . i
Vapor Point VEW=2

: ' See Site Map
Owner CHEVRON UL5.A. Products Company For Boring Location
Project No, 02020 2748 Date driled 08/11/92
Diameter 8 inches ft, COMMENTS:

Static
Type/Size £.020 in.

Casing: Dia 2. Length L 1L

Type .SCH 40 PYC

Filter Pack Materlal Lapis Lusire 2/12
Driling Company Kvithatg Well Driling

Rig/Core Type Mobile B-53/split spoen
Mathod Hollow stem auger

Permit # 92284

Driter Mke Crocker
Checked By Lave Kleesatte/

Log By Steve Kranyak
License No. RG# 5/36 '

s =Pta 0 a ‘
—~ :._; —~ — 0 o 1 [
%::' 5% ot 95’6 g s Description
o~ g aga %;‘d oo 0 {Color, Texture, Structure)
3 dot I @ | @[ Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
2
L —2
- 0 — : TT
|- 1 . g1
R kel iR A1
4 Y T
L 2 ] [ ISR
by kY Al
- i< < 111
2% 11 Reddish brown silty fine SAND with clay {loose, moist,
- 4 — <r ‘h J11 HisM _ no hydrocarbon odor)
N i\ 1 -
. i< £ 1.1
0.4 & ‘Bl
H H A1
P O 0 I E 1
A - .
L 4l< < '
N
CHE
- 10 0 ) ML Brown sandy SILT (stiff, moist, no hydrocarbon odor)
B w0 .
- 1E z E'
- 12 = ji
- 14 ‘_E 1.0 Brown sitty fine SAND with clay {dense, moist, no hydrccarbon odor)
i 1=l 0.4 ol
= C 3L
_ 16 - = 39 EI . SM
- 18 - |= 11 o ‘ .
o o sl Brown silty fine SAND {medium dense, moist, no hydrecarbon odor)
i 4= o’ :
20 =1 'gi
End of boring at 20 feet. Installed vapor exiraction well,
- 22 -
ey

07/27/1092 lithlog-mar 82

Page: 1 of 1




L )

_g GROUNDOWATER

TECHNOLOGY

.Prolect CHV/301t 14th_St.

Location 2akland, CA

Orilling Log
Vapor Point YEW=-3

_ ] See Site Map.
Owner Chevron ~- |For Boring Location
Project No. 020204062 .- - Date driled 3/31/93
305 ft. . Olameter JO.in. COMMENTS:

Surface Elev. NZA L Total Hole Depth

Top of Casing N/A ft. . Water Level Initial

Screen: Dia 4.in.___

Casing:Dia 4.
Filter Pack Material #3 sand
Oriling Company Kvithaug Drifing ____ Method tHallow Stem Auger Permit # 93155 ggggg: I:rl;g g} :giggtg’ J:D raed

Length S5 1t

2147 . Static N/A Tt

0.020 in.
TYDB/SIZE The well was set at appruximately

Length J3 1t

Type £VC SCH 40 30.5 feet below grade and exténded

Driler Fod Furfow

Checked By Dsavid Kleesattel

License No, RG# 5136 ™[ Dol 17/29%72)

Rig/Core Type £=61/Mod. Cal. 5 it Spaen B e ey e Lo s

Log By S.C. Hurley . of properly.

g e, [4
. S - =5 | o Ca
%::' =3 ok 253 Zg g Description
3= = .8 €30 | 03 {Color, Texture, Structure)
8 ,}’,%ﬁ o § Trace < 10X, Littie 10X to 20X, Some 20X to 36X%, And 35X to 50X
SR N | Q—
) -
b, N
L <r
3 .
- 2 < Clayey SAND, reddish tan, about 60% sand, about 25% clay, about
v"' 15% silt (moist, no hydrocarbon odor).
a4
- <
@ ‘1
I d| 136 |
- <
B <
3 <
L, 1
- <
8 X
- <
e
- 10 gl 25 o
L <
N
- 12 — E
L 14 -
i M= 08 (5
- 16 | E
- 18 | =
- 20 Z'_-'i 587 |20 Tan with gray matting (moist, strong hydrocarbon cdor).
. = ¥ 3731793
- 22 | =
- 24 1=

04/Q8/1981 Nthtog-jand)

Page: i of 2




. '_ Drilling Log - | "
N ‘GROUNDWATER | Vapor Point VEW=3

TECHNOLOGY

lProIev.:t CHV/30! 14th St. Owner Chevron :
Locatlon Oak/and, CA Project No. _ Date drilled 3/31/93

Description

(Color, Texture, Structure)
Trace < 10%, Little {0X to 20%, Some 20X to 35%, And 35X to 50%

Depth
{ ft)
Well
Completion
PID
(ppm)
Sample ID
Blow Count/
X Recovery
Graphic
Log
Juscs Claas

[ ]
an

[y
[}

531

Flowing silty sands, gray (hydrocarbon odor)}

50 SM .

50

f,[i!i!l!llllllllllIIIIIIIIIIII

144 [130

End of boring at 30.5 feet..

. . e o o™



7,
SIERRA

WELL MW-11

 GRAPHIC ™
LOG

(0]

(ppmv) PESCRIPTION

12" Asphalt/concrete

Silty SAND (8M): reddish brown; damp; loose;
~0% clay; 20-30% silt; 60-70% fine to
medium, poorly-araded eand; moderate est K

///_//////////,tnmunl

DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)
I
o
{
o

- § lll.ll.llllllllltllllll.l.lllll"l IIIIII (RN Y NN NN NN RN
§ Silty SAND (SM): reddish brown; medium
§ dense; 20-20% silt; 70-80% poorly graded fine
- . to medium sand; moderate est K
\ »
\
N
I TIN
N
N
- 1IN
N
L 10 -
T B
o1 4
in, Redius

Well Construction and Boring Log -
Well MW-11

Former Chevron Service Station 2
#9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

MW-11
4

Logged hy:
Supervisor:
y: Solle Exploration Services

Drilling Comé)an

Carol Eaton
C. Bramer P.E. #C456546

57#: BO2696

Driller:
Method:
Date Drilled:

Well Head Completion:
Type of sampler:

Drillin

MIke Duffy
Hollow stem auger
April 27,1894

Locking caT & traffic-rated vault

Split barrel (27 1D}

remediation
fsystem

JHHIILS HILIVI




DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

| o0 ¥ May 16, 1994

R S April 27, 1994

WELL MW-11 - '

{continued) o
SIERRA
om GRAPHIC " DESCRIPTION

(pprv) LOG

Silty SAND (SM): (continued)

Moist below 15°

Wet below 227

o1 4
in. Radius

Well Construction
Well MW-11

Former Chevron Service Statioh #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

and Boring Log -




DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE ((FEET)

WELL MW-11

(continued)
o GRAPHIC
o~ L0G DESCRIPTION

o1 4
in. Radius

Silty SAND (6M): (continued)
Yellowish brown; wet; dense below 25

Very dense below 30

BOH at 31

S
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SIERRA

Well Construction and Boring Log - Former Chevron Service S;%tlio&f}?éﬁele?

Well MW-11

Qakland, California
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WELL MW-12

GRAPHIC
LOG

ovM
{ppv)

L L

. graded medium sand; moderate est K

™ >, |
SIERRA

Silty SAND (8M): birown; damp; medium
dense; ~10% clay; 20-50% silt; 60-70% poorly

DESCRIPTION

L L L L L

o2 85
in. Radius

SAND with Silt (SM): reddish brown; moist;
edium dense; ~20% silt; ~807% poorly graded
fine to medium sand; moderate est K

Well

Well Construction and Boring Log -

Former Chevron Service Station
#9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

MWwW-12

Logged by:
Supervisor:
Drilling Company:
C-57#

Drilier:

Drilling Method:

Date Drilled:

Well Head Completion:
Type of sampler:

57#: 582626

Carol Eaton
C. Bramer P.E. #C48646
Solls Exploration Services

Mike Duffy

Hollow stem auger

April 27,1984

Locking cap & traffic-rated vault
Split barrel (27 1D)
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DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

WELL MW-12

(continued) | -1 > 4
GRAPHI ' SIERRA
oM ' ¢
o 106 DESCRIPTION
— 10 _ N

SAND with Silt (5M): (continued)

Ll

| on 2 Aprit 27, 1994

Poorly graded SAND (SP-SM): olive-brown;
medium dense; ~10% silt; ~90% fine to

- medium, poorly graded sand; moderate
hydrocarbon odor below 20

¥ May 16,1994 46

EEELENTETRERLEER T LT T

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816 |
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

Well Construction and Boring Log -
Well MW-12




DEFPTH " BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

WELL MW-12 ﬁ

(continued) ' . -1
GRAPHIC SIE
L0G DESCRIPTION

Poorly graded SAND (SM): (continued)

T T

Sandy SILT (ML): light olive-brown; very

o2 5
in. Radius

stiff; 20-30% clay; ~50% sitt; 20-30% fine
to medium sand; low est K
BOH at 31’

Well Construction and Boring Log -
Well MW-12

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
QOakland, California




TERRA VAC CORPORATION

LOG OF AIR SPARGE WELL SP-1

3 -t

- ) ) 4

B 40—

14798 Wicks Boulevard, San Leandro, CA 84577 Page 1 of 1
- — . o
S £ g s @ 2 o - |
o a 3 T o O it B .
x & o - & M MATERIALS DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
[=} o x a. x X
= Q < w < 3> . ) .
o a 4 Q v »
i - sp | ' L) ]
K SAMN], fine with trace coarse, dark *
[ . brown (I0YR3/3), loose, damp . “
85.2 @l
- 12 3.7 SPI-5.3 AS above, dark olive gray {5Y3/2) e
. SPI-5.8 . ‘motiling b i
- GM_———‘—_——__"mm - .
GRAVEL, fine to medium, angular to 2
i sub—angular, sill (20-25%), sand ‘§> b
— . {15-20%), very dark grayish brown B -
2t 13.7 SP1-10.5 (2.5Y3/2), medium dense, damp, -trace =
T SP1-10.8 brick fragments (backfill g ]
o E -
i N T
‘ . &
— 8 ny SP1-15.0 AS above, loose S =
i SP1-15.3 . : A
QO
‘E -
i B
5 —_——— o — kL 4
" Sp I .
F 1 b SAND, fine, clive gray (5Y4/2), very N ©
_ 5 364 ). SPI-20.2 20_E -.:-... loose, wet, producl‘sheen ) / / % —]
r ’ 7 L ; ? i
f 1 ZRZI
s 4§ [/ é 5 .
. . ) / / .&"
[ 30 14 SP1-25.3 25""‘ ! AS above, no product sheen ) / / g -
- 5P1-25.6 4 L ' [/ / - -
e s M Mg
i 5 2 7R
5 < Y A Ve 0 -
e | U U
- 4 ? % / é o
— No ‘Sample 30“ 12" heavin i Q Ll s | &
‘ g sand in auger, no sample S % &5 |3
B Retrieved _ attempted b ‘é /? : -
y sl ]S v
- . S| kS s T
I i R i TAST AL E -
cL. o T AER] 8 ]
- - CLAY, silt (20-25%), trace sand, fine, .L b =14 o
| 35_.__1 pale olive (5YB/3), very stitf, wet, _ = iy N
24 165  SP1-355 medium plasticity 7’;;7 i
- SPI-35.8 . /] ¥ ]

Bottom of boring at 36.5 feet.

PROJECT .. Chevron

DRILLING COMPANY __Spectrum Exploration, Inc.

LOCATION __310 4th Street, Oakland

DATE DRILLED _7/20/95

JOB NUMBER __30-0220

SURFACE ELEVATION __Not surveyed

GgeoLoglsT __Cliff M. Garrati

TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE . 36.5 Feet

BORING DIAMETER __8.in. dia

FIRST OBSERVED GW _20 Feet




TERAA VAC CORPORATION - | . _
14798 Wicks Boulevard, San Leandro, CA 94577

L0G OF AIR SPARGE WE LL SP-2

Page I of |

BLOWS/FT
P10 (ppm}
SAMP.NO. -
DEPTH (ft)
SAMPLES

_ MATERTALS DESCRIPTION

WELL DIAGRAM

353.9
K i
T &a  sezss O] S8
- SP2-5.8 al
= 4 Sl ’
L 480 ser-02 10—gf. "
A : sp2-105  JMREL-

— 2 433 see=is2 19—l
i _ sp2-55 M}

g

- —

n ! , .
“W/ smgms.‘

:_- 24 @) SP2-20,0 QO;E

sC.

58 006  SP2-26.5 25-_' H R
- 5P2-25.8 18}

54 355  SP2-305 - "'—".:‘
T §P2~30.8 30 _H o
- . - L -
- 16 100  SP2-34.0 --ﬂ; '
— | 35—

S x
SAND, fine, clay (15-20%), dark yellowish
brown (10YR4/4), medium dense, damp
SAND, fine, dark yellowish brown
(I0YR4/6), dense, damp
AS above, yellowish brown (10YR5/B),
medium dense, damp, iron staining
g
o,
Q
) 3
AS abave, olive brown [2.5Y4/4) IS
S
wy
o
]
N
AS abaove, olive {5Y4/3), wet
AS above, dark greenish grey (8GY4/1), ®
very dense g
g
&
Q
O
<
AS above, ofive brown {2.5Y4/3) g X

¥

CLAY, silt (15-20%), sand (i0-15%), fine,
light yellow brown, (2.5Y6/3), stitf, wet,
medium plasticily.

Bottom of boring at 33.5 feet.

RAITNNNNAANNNNNNANNNN

»
-

FINANANAN AN NN

-

ry

T

Ry

-

lLone Star 12-20 sand

[-——-i-k-—-—- 3/8" Bentonite chips

Neat cement/grout

* Bentonite chips

g e
L?/B

[pROJECT _Chevion

LOCATION 310 141h Sireet, Oakland
JoB NUMBER _30-0220

GEOLOGIST _Clitf M. Garratt

BORING DIAMETER . B.in. dia

DRILLING COMPANY .. Spectrum Exploration, Inc.

OATE DRILLED _7/21/95

SURFACE ELEVATION __Not surveyed

TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE ..33.5 Feet

FIRST CBSERVED 6w .20 Feel




TERRA VAC CORPORATION ‘
14738 Wicks Boulevard, San Leandro, CA 94577

~ LOG OF AIR SPARGE WEL

— 50

- -
— - -— N w L
3 g g 832 o o
x & o = & Q@ MATERIALS DESCRIPTION . WELL DIAGRAM
S o = w o< > : ) . ‘
] a 0 0O v ©
} _ { 1] ep ' _ .
| I B A ‘ SAND, fing, silt {5-10%), dark yeltowish I
i | brown (I0YR4/4), medium dense, damp, A
3 i (backfil) - ]
B 29 2.8 SP3-B.2 1
| e o T T T T T T T J
N "GRAVEL, fine to medium, angular, siit 4
_ 3.3 SP3-10.0 '(20"25%), trace sand, fine, olive br_own -
i " (2.5v4/4), medium dense, damp,” £
{back il _ T ]
- . I3 b
Q
B AS above, trace brick fragments £
. . ) Iy "]
__ © =
13 36  SP3-155 & g
i SP3-15.8 Q N
R 4 e k] i
[ 1 SP ‘ ‘ 2 i
o SAND, fine, silt (5-10%), dark olive gray @
[ 30 1273 §P3-20.2 20'— L (6Y3/2), medium dense, moist, iron by =
- 7 AR staining ' ? -
- - O i N _
i : 1 Iy i
— B8/ 164.4  SP3-25.0 25_ 1'::-'. AS above, trace silt, olive gray (5Y4/2), 2 ]
- - very dense, wet - : ? ? o
R i , 8
I i o 2 %
i T 8 9 /u < i
L S YEYEE:
—  s0/10" 454  SP3-30:3 30— @l AS above o 1 VIS £ —
i : 1l 1N SR INZ Y% =8
I - B EIZ 7
o =] =2 2
i ] Stslkl Mirs® 1
- 1 [ AS above N L / I
_ 35— b s |80 Ve | e
i 41 4705  SP3-355 _H my — Syl s ¥5
N 5P3-35.8 J SILT, trace sand, fine, olive gray 3 SEIR T_" L
| 1 (5Y5/2), hard, wet, low ptasticity iE\, =t g ]
- . ] AN = 1 E, )
4
_ 40-1 HHI—= 5? y
. SAND, fine and coarse, silt (25-30%), / o
- ] olive” (§Y5/3), very dense, damp - % -l
i 1 il : L~ 27
L. o - ¥ | / / .'% -
| —_ . Z Vi p
69 °© 239  SP3-453 45 E 1l e _(j*
B ‘ . || ” N
o 4 -4
- I ‘Bottom of boring at 45.0 feet. 7
— —

PROJECT __Chevron

L SP-3

DRILLING COMPANY __Specirum Exploration, Inc,

LOCATION __310 14th Street, Oakland

DATE ORILLED _.8/22/95

JOB NUMBER _30-0220

SURFACE ELEVATION __Not surveyed

GEQLOGIST _Clitf M. Garralt

TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE .. 45.0 Feet

BORING DIAMETER .8 in. dia

FIRST OBSERVED Gw _24.3 Feet




' TERRA VAe conpoﬁmon | - L LOG OF AIR SPAHGE WELL SF’ 4

14798 Wicks Boulevard, San l.eandra, CA 94577 R 7 _ . Page 1 of!
g = ; s n . _
x a o - & @ MATERIALS DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
o a " o v »
5 , 4 Bl s . _ ¥ H
5 J & SAND, fine, trace silt, dark yellowish ' ¥
e brown (I0YR4/6), very dense, damp,
i 1 - (backfill) J
- 60/9" 55  NoSample  H-—{paf . ]
N Retained i m N B
5 _ . 4 ket M T T T T A
R 4 Hd SAND, fine, silt (15-20%), dark yéllowish 4
: 11440 brown {10YR4/6}, dense, damp, iron
B 38 4.4 SP4-10.3 IO ] g . : staining, (backfilt) 5 ]
B J ) 2
. 5
- - b -
- . . .
&
B 4 G
- ‘- N “ . Q
— 24 3.2 SP4-15.3 15_% L AS abave, silt {25-30%) O R
- - 11l = =
|- &
R . 't = =
1 ¥
5 1 i1l 5 ]
. (1]
L - . . “ -
1.4 : . Q
— 33 9.8 Ho Sample 20""’ Sma AS above, brick fragments s —
[ Retained o . o — 5 4
8 4 SAND, fine, silt (5-10%), dark gray & -
N ' i s (8Y4/1), dense, wet N
— 38 800  SP4-25.3 25“’*@:_1;-', Y 77 t -
I 1 1 5 ; a ]
I 2RI
S ’ Lo
[ 37 8.1 SP4-30.3 30'"' Lt AS above, trace silt, dark olive gray & /4 /// S
. L] v 2
= 1 N (5Y3/2) ‘G ? ? % ‘-E -1
| @ 4 og
- -1 ) w o -
| - 2ol s
1y =
¢ N o
- 7 g G / /‘: 1
B ' —lal - sispd M
s 24 32 SP4-358 -ﬂ S AS above % |e é ?2 ]
i - ML { 5 : SYS ISt
SILT, light olive brown {2.5Y5/4) very ¢ S L=y
i 7 stiff, wet, low plasticity ' L 2 1= L e
L 40~ ' éi—' B JL .
i - : ‘Bottom of boring.at 40.0 feel. - ) : -

PrROJECT __EChevron : DRILLING COMPANY __Spectrum Exploration, Ine,
LOCATION __310 14th Streel, Oakland ‘ DATE DRILLED __9/22/95

408 NUMBER _30-0220 SURFACE ELEVATION __Not surveyed
GEOLOGIST . Cliff M. Garratt ' TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE __40.0 Feet

BORING DIAMETER __ 5 M- 013 FIRST OBSERVED GN 20 Feel




LOG OF AIR SPARGE WELL SP 5

| TERRA VAC CORPORATION
14798 Wicks Boulevard, San Leandro, CA 94677 Page 1 of
- - . z
b & g > & 3 . .
£ a % B g:‘.' @ MATERIALS DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
i = -] W & > ,
& & o a o b»
| . ¥ U |
- 78 0 SP5-4.0 «E ol se ‘ , .
- 5P5-4.3 5_ - SAND, fine, silt (15-20%), clay {5-10%}, |
I yellow brown {10R5/6), very dense,
R - damp, cccasional brick fragmenis -
L 37 0 5P5-9.0 S| I:-" AS above, dense, moist § i
SP5-9.3 L S
- _ &
W
0
5 - . a = -
e | $
- 92/10" 0 SP5:|4.0 1l 1 AS above, very dense. 3 7
-SP5-14.3 (5 S 2
. . . U -
" 4 o .
S
= -1 "_‘\‘ -1
A SP5-10.0 @ ht ol §
17 228 NEI AS above, color change {o light olive
| 5P5-10.3 20— E B brown (2.5Y5/4), wet 7 4 —
R
[ ] YR7E
i _ i N ; 4 - %,. .
C es/ 100 ggg:gjg ] AS above, dark grey brown (2.5Y4/2), & 20 7 T
| . 25___ RSN very dense, 5 ; ; T E -
: w c
SZRZEE
= - po ~ -
N Y718
- . ® / / o T
31 M W
- - I. . . Q Y A R f m —‘— ?5 -
. sp5-200 - I in si S+ Fa=tds |5 1
17/10° 21 : AS above, decrease in silt (5-10%) [s] =112 | 8
5P§~20.3 30 R ‘ : L DERA LY 8
J{=}. Y
Sl=1. =
5 . - =) o
5 . W f cL ( ) i l .JT_ J;j J
- CLAY, silt {(20-25%), trace sand, fine,
- 7 0SR-3 - , brown (I0YR5/3), hard, wet, plastic L4
~ 7 Bottom of boring at 33.0 feet. T

PROJECT __Chevren

LOCATION 310 141h Sﬁreel. Qakland

DATE DRILLED _12/20/05

DRILLING COMPANY __Wesl Hazmat Driling Co.

JOB NUMBER 3070220

SURFACE ELEVATION __Not surveyed

TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE ...33.0 Feet

GEOLOGIST _Karel L. Detterman, R.G.

FIRST OBSERVED GW __20.5 Feet ”

BORING DIAMETER _8.in. dia




TERRA VAC CORPORATION .
14798 Wicks Boulevard San Leandro. CA 94577

LOG OF AIR SPARGE WELL SP-6

Page tof 1
- = ’
b 2 N [7;] wn
& g g  4g
z i @ = £ @ MATERIALS DESCRIPTION HELL DIAGRAM
= f
pur [= < _ = -
m a. L2 (=] 0 n
ol ¥
i I e T
= 1 ko 5P ' ( , ‘ .
. - dml | SAND, fine, silt (5-10%), olive brown .
3t 0 Sess 5 i L (2:5V474), dense, molst
h = o 5.
/ GRAVEL, sand {20-25%), very dark grey &
— e  see-10.0 {0 brown (I0YR3/2), very dense, moist < —
SPE-10.3 / S
= - / QEJ -
i B Y R TR < o]
ﬂ R g
2 - I Q = o
e <
N J . o g
RN o
NER £
— 4 NO SaMPLE {5 —HI - 3 —
RECORERY e b
- | ] s § :
K SP6-17.0 W SAND, fine, silt {5-10%), olive brown . ™ N
20 SPE-17.2 {2.6Y4/4), medium dense, moisi '
— oyus  we  2HS7209 20— w _ ¥
g 1k AS above, very dense, wet /// 'é & 1
| 1 . i
- 1 1 AS above, color change to olive grey 8 1 R § T
— . spe-250 DH—f - (5va/2) 2 ] Vs
8I/115 B2 ape e 1], 158 g ? ’4 2%
i el S VM Mg,
= - e ) & Zn 4
. S
A X e s
i | ‘..'.. g _L ",_"-g T.Ilg’ i
o =11 | 2
N .- 3 ., -1 R I
i 1.0 AS above L Cl=E L N
sl IR s
B SP6-30.3 30—- N o =3O A
L BYI10" 8 spp-30.7 AW s B <
04/6" 5P6-31.3 2 _ : hed
B SPE-31.7 - . CLAY, sill (25-30%), trace sand, fine, S
yellow brown {10YRS5/4), hard, wet,
i A ~ plastic 7
B o 7 Bottom of boring at 32.0 feet, N

PROJECT _Chevron

LOCATION

30 14lh Sireet, Oakland

ORILLING COMPANY __West Hazmat Driling Co.
DATE ORILLED _12/21/95

JOB NUMBER 30-0220

SURFACE ELEVATION .._Not suveyed

GEOLOGIST Karel L. Detierman, R.G.

TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE _32.0 Feet

BORING DIAMETER _8.in. dia

FIRST OBSERVED 6w ..20.5 Feet




TERRA VAC CORPORATION B | | -~ LOG OF AIR SPARGE WELL SP 7

14798 Wicks Boulevard, San Leandro. CA 84577 Page 1 of |
- _ . - '
o £ g R
@2 & o E & @ MATERIALS DESCRIPTION : - WELL DIAGRAM
o o b a 3 3z
bor =] = Wb < > :
o o N a o u
R i 'y
- - -J—-
N ok < ,silt_(10-15%), clay (20-25%)
_ P SAND, fine, silt (10-15%), clay (20-25%), ]
. 89 0 g::;_gg 5—1 i R strong biown (7. 5YR5/6} very dense,
L ’ - moist
3
B e o
: T e ‘ . N
— 48 0 SP7-10.0 IO_ i S As above, decrease in clay (10-15%), T
i SP7-10.3 R L color change to yellow brown (10YR5/8), : 'é
dense 3
O iy
B N g ~
A J o 2.
=
- - o
L
. ‘. - . . - ﬁ
— o1/ 0o SI-80 IS«-—: E S| A above, very cense : —
— . 5P7-20.3 20"'ﬁ w1y ‘ o
N 75/10 335 gpr-207 ™ AS above- ; ? 2
- £
o -1 / / Yy
< Vo
- . AZE7ZI
B . o / / o &
= ANZBZIE
50 25—{f. - | el VW Vs —
™ 72/10" 3 SPT-26. 2 oy AS above, color change to dark grey 2 o &
A spr-263 - QL brown (2.5Y4/2), dense, wet Ly A E -
AWZE7
i 1 e o lde tE
K ‘. - c
i ] ﬁ J“_ f..'_=_ -" 3 %
i ) i T .-: = .-: 1_* B
100/10" o  SP7-205 N 1= SER 3
— sp7-208 30— R} 0o As above, very dense l Szl Ll
" - ol L - ) _;J .
B0/8" 0 Spraig 744" | T
= - CLAY, sill {25-30%), sand, fine,
{15-20%), pale brown (10YR6/3), hard,
* N wet, plastic
- 35_ Bottom of boring at 3i.6 feet. ' , —]
. FPROJECT Che_vron : ban_u“g COMPANY _West Hazmat DriIIing Co.
LOCATION 310 141h Streel, Oakiand . DATE DRILLED 12/21/95
JoB NUMBER _30-0220 SURFACE ELEVATION ._Not surveyed
GEOLOGIST _Karel L. Detterman, RG. TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE __31.6 Feel

BORING DIAMEYER _8.in: dia FIRST OBSERVED 6N _20.5 Feet



TEARA VAC CORPORATION . LOG OF AIR SPARGE WELL SP-8
14788 Nicks Bo_uleyard. San Leandro, CA 94§?7 Page 1 of |
Ek g ¢ E g9 | |
@ § g x Y o ot :
= a8 g - & @ MATERIALS DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
po] a < B T = :
@ & 0 a w :
- . 1 B -
- V -1 . : * -
= . -1 :. sp ( ) L -
. n - . . .. SAND, fine, silt {10~15%), clay (20-25%), —_—
™ 2 o  Sre-sg§ strang brown (7.5YR5/6), very dense,
SP8-5.3 1l [ s ,
= : - :‘..: : :" ] ‘g -
s SP&-10.0 IO""’ '.“"-- As above, dense g -
36 0 spa-10.3 AL " 8
p - : : :'- 8 -
- 4 | N Cee o
: | 2 A o o
5 I o 2
e ~
L 4 [ b i
15—l
— -15. 1o | - As above, decrease in clay (5-10%), @ ]
| so/n5" 0 2‘;&}2? J W color change to yeliow brown (IOYRS/6), 2 i
T very dense N
e &
- 7 L. “
- - :. ‘ e
- - '..',.- y N
— spa-203 207 W , +
68/8” 8  spg-20.7 |k , /] i
B g e As above, color change Lo ofive brown 1 ] &
R _ i I AR (2.5Y4/4), wel 2% £
. vt 1
n R [~ / A / -‘g o
i B /N7
- . - -',. - 9} /i / 'g % -l
25— ' ' ot U pEE
p— SPB-~25.3 " As above, color change to dark grey a /’ / " &
4] 72 - AR brown {2.5Y3/2) : 1 A=
s SPE-25.7 AR 5 /] .
| X S My,
5 - * S _4’ : ( ‘3 -
[~ - g %“‘ .-'H-:—"'.:n _§ 'g -
- y YOFIERT S E
. : '- m
— - 30"“‘ As above, color change to light olive =) 277
$P8-30.3
| Base" 21 3pg-307 i brown (2.5Y5/4) Y L] ¥
SPB-313 .
9/10" 1 cL <!
- 1Y SPa~317 b CLAY, siit (20-25%}, sand, fine, ‘ ¥
N - (15-20%), light olive brown (2,6Y5/4), i
hard, wet-
— 35 Bottom of boring at 32.5 feet. -
PROJECT _Chevron DRllLLIING CoMPANY - _West Hazmat Dri|ling.'Co. w
LOCATION .310 14th Sireel, Oakland DATE DRILLED 12/21/95
JOB NUMBER 3070220 SURFACE ELEVATION ..ot surveyed
GEOLOGIST _Karel L. Detterman, R.G. TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE _32.5 Feet
BORING DIAMETER _B.i0. dia FIRST OBSERVED G __20.5 Feet



TERRA VAC CORPORATION

LOG OF VAPOR EXTRACTION WELL VEW 4

2 VEWA-15.6 -

| SR | #r
— 24 440  vewa-202 20— gl
. 7 VEW4-205 -E 5

VEW4-24.0

14798 Wicks B.oulevard. Sap Lea.ndro, CA 94577 Page 1 of 1
~ - . g
s & £ 93 - |
x a a; - & @ MATERIALS DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
o o x 0. x X .
p} =1 I w <f > .
o & ] 8 @ .
X J SP : | '
. . SAND, fine, dark brown {I0YR3/3), loose, ¥
- 8.7 @t damp, some brick & concrete fragments '
R o {Backfill) O ]
.. o [~ 7Y
i _ e e —————— a 5
1] oM - . ‘ e X5
— 5~ i1 SAND, fine, sitt {15-20%), yellowish S g v
34 38  VEW4-55 11 by : b £ %
1 VEW4-5.8 “H 11 brown (I0YRS/5), Qense, damp & ?3§
= - ol E A . *ra %
fo .
A i S 2
H b))
N oY
- 1 i ' 'i_
10___._ 1. . : 7z .
[ 16 5.0 VEW4-10.3 - 111 AS above, medium dense, damp BT IS . ]
- VEW4-10.8 ils oy e '
i 1 4 AS above, trace gravel, medium, rounded c
7 00  vewa-1s.3 19— 1132 s T = g [I=| —
A " 1.”_; . . L
[ L
o
=
S
o
o
S
&

36 16.9  VEW4-23.7 _E L

b= -
o -y
- -y

SAND, fine, trace silt, dark yellowish
brown (t0YR4/4)}, medium dense, damp

AS above, dark olive grey (8Y3/2), wel

AS above, dense

- Bottom of boring at 25.0 feet,

HIIIIIIIIII‘IH[IIIIl!llil_lIlllllji!illll[i[{‘IIIII]

pe—————— [one Siar 12-20 sand

DRILLING COMPANY __Spectrum Exploration, Inc.

PROJECT ..Chevron
LOCATION _ 310 Mth Sireel, Oakland

DATE DRILLED __7/20/85

JO8 NUMBER __30-0220

SURFACE ELEVATION __Not surveyed

GEOLOGIST __Cliff M. Garrati

TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE ...25:0 Feet

BORING DJAMETER ,_8 in. dia

FIRST OBSERVED GW _20 Feet




TERRA VAC CORPORATION . .
14798 Wicks Boulevard, San Leandro, CA 94577

LOG OF VAPOR EXTRACTION WELL VEW-5

Page 1 of |
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x £ A e & @ MATERIALS DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
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SAND, fine, olive brown (2.5Y4/3), loose,
i 5 T damp - ’ o
5 n o 5
— _ 1 | XS AS above, fines (5%), olive brown . G L
L 29 2.1 xg:g_gg -g PR {2.5Y4/4), medium dense, iron staining, b § [
: I broken glass, visqueen, concrete rubble, a w &
3 ] (Backfilt) : o od
. ___......._..____.__,,____.____._________" Q ) zar_
GM ‘ A ) o
- GRAVEL, fine to mediun, sub-angutar to {j y
| angular, sitt (30-35%), sand (10%) fine, . 4R P4 —
19 6.3 VEWS5~10.5 olive grey (5Y4/2), stiff, medivm dense, * . i
i VEWS-10.8 damp . : . . : .-‘? . ]
— 2 AS above, light ofive brown {2.5Y6/3) § § E _—
6 0.4  VEWS-155 ' - 2.5Y5/3), © ra=lg 3
i VEWS5-15.8 loose, wet : 8 2l ¢ -
Q b= ! 4
i sp R - R T X -
- SAND, fine, silt (5-10%), dark greenish S 1=} o -
| grey {564/1), loose, wet o = s _
3 425 }Ho Sample a |-i=l -
= Retrieved A A= N .
| 18 135 VEWS-23.7 J e J i
L CEEr
[~ “ Bottom of boring at 25.0 feet. 1
B -1 -

PROJECT _.Chevron

DRILLING COMPANY __Spectrum Exploration, Inc,

LOCATION __310 14th Sireet, Oakland

DATE ORILLED ...7/20/85

JOB NUMBER __30-0220

GEOLOGIST _Clitf M. Garrati

- SURFACE ELEVATION __Not surveyed
TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE _25.0 Feel

FIRST OBSERVED GH 15 Feet

BORING DIAMETER & in. dia





